.  INTRODUCTION

After Decades of pollution, Onondaga Lake has undergone a massive cleanup. The
lake was declared a Superfund site in 1994 and remediation construction services
began in 2005 and the cleanup project was completed in 2018. The lake has now met
New York State standards for swimming for several years.

Through the cleanup and habitat restoration, wildlife has also returned to the lake in
both the shoreline and surrounding wetlands. These efforts have contributed to the
return of 184 species to the lake and nearby areas. Water activities such as fishing,
boating, and kayaking are now common on the lake.

Subsequently, Onondaga County Parks has embarked on a feasibility study to
determine if a new beach on Onondaga Lake can be created and ultimately supported
by local residents. The overall beach feasibility study has been undertaken by Barton
and Loguidice a full service engineering firm from Liverpool, NY. Working as a
subcontractor, the market feasibility has been undertaken by DANTER/Economic
Development Strategies, LLC, a real estate research company in Columbus, OH.

This report includes:

e Results from an internet survey of area residents in which 2,119
respondents were interviewed regarding Onondaga County Parks usage,
use of area beaches, likelihood of using a beach on Onondaga Lake, and
perceptions of safety of Onondaga Lake.

e A beach Attendance Model was developed using the internet survey
estimated potential attendance of a new beach on Onondaga Lake.

e An executive summary of the Beach Attendance Model and the Internet
Survey.

.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A. INTERNET SURVEY

e A total of 2,119 respondents completed the online survey. Of these, 87%
resided in Onondaga County.



There were three primary submarkets, Northwest Crescent, Central,
Southeast accounting for 48%, 24% and 11%, respectively.

NORTHWEST CRESCENT

@

SOUTHEAST

11%

A noteworthy 92% of respondents have visited an Onondaga County Park
within the past 12 months with 40% visiting more than 8 times per year.
Onondaga Lake Park was the park visited most often, by 59% of the
respondents.

A total of 93% of all respondents have visited Onondaga Lake Park within
the past 12 months and 34% of those visit 8 times per year or more.

49% of respondents believe there are not enough beaches available for
residents of Onondaga County. A disproportionate share of these were:

o Males -52%
o Under age 45 — 55%
o 4 TO 5 person households- 53%

68% of all respondents visit public beaches in the region. A
disproportionate share were:

o Female - 73%
o Under age 45 — 76%
o 3 or more person households — 77%

Of those visiting Onondaga Lake Park within the past 12 months, 70%
visit public beaches in the region.

Most visitors to public beaches use it for just hanging out, reading, picnics,
etc., accounting for 83% of the respondents using public beaches.



e Green Lakes State Park is by far the most popular beach in the region,
visited by 81% of those visiting public beaches in the region

e Of those visiting public beaches in the region, 36% said they would use a
beach on Onondaga Lake. These were mostly:

o Male —47%
o 1 or 2 person households - 41%
o With incomes of $75,000 or higher — 42%

¢ Respondents were told that Lake Onondaga has met New York State
standards for swimming then asked if they agree that the lake is safe for

swimming.
o Yes—-22%
o No—-57%

o Don’t Know —21%

Those responding “yes” were:

Age 45 or older — 25%

Male — 28%

1 or 2 person households — 24%

Have incomes $75,000 or higher — 27%

Have visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months — 24%
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B. BEACH ATTENDANCE PROJECTIONS

Four criteria were used for projecting future use of a beach on Onondaga
Lake.

1. Being familiar with Onondaga Lake Park

A total of 93% of respondents indicated that they have visited
Onondaga Lake Park within the past 12 Months.

2. Already visit beaches in the region.

A total of 68% already visit public beaches in the region and among
those having visited Onondaga Lake Park within the past as
months, 70% visit public beaches in the region.

3. Would use a beach on Onondaga Lake if it were available.



Among respondents visiting public beaches in the region, 39%
would use Onondaga Lake for beach activities if a beach were
available.

Believe the lake is safe for swimming.

22% of all respondents believe Onondaga Lake is safe for
swimming. Of those visiting Onondaga Lake Park within the past 12
months, 24% believe the lake is safe for swimmin.

There were 2,037,792 visitors to Onondaga Lake Park in 2018. Based on
the internet survey, visitors to Onondaga Lake Park average 5.3 visits
annually. This results in 384,489 unduplicated visitors annually. A total of
60% of all visitors use the park from June through September.

Interviews with park officials and a review of attendance figures for
Jamesville Beach Park and Oneida Shores Park indicate that very little
beach activity occurs until Mid-June or after Mid-September. Based on
these interviews, it is estimated that only 70% of the June and September
Onondaga Lake Park attendance occurs after Mid-June or before Mid-
September. A total of 53% of the total Onondaga Lake Park visits occur
during this period.

There are an estimated 203,544 unduplicated visitors using Onondaga
Lake Park from Mid-June through min-September.

TOTAL UNDUPLICATED
VISITORS VISITORS
Total attendance at Onondaga Lake 2 037,792 384.489*

Park (2018)

Estimated total attendance at
Onondaga Lake Park Mid-June through 1,078,781 203,544
Mid-September

*Visitors average 5.3 visits annually.

Based on the internet survey, among those already visiting Onondaga
Lake Park within the past 12 months, 70% also visit public beaches in the
region. Applying this to the Mid-June through Mid-September attendance
of 203,544 yields 142,684 Onondaga Lake Park visitors also visiting
beaches in the region.



Q10-Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months?
Q16—Do you visit any public beaches in the region?

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga

Lake Park in the past 12 months?

Q16—Do you visit any public
beaches in the region?

TOTAL YES NO

Q10: Yes At 70.1% 29.9%
1,695 1,154 493

Q10: No 7.1% 58.1% 41.9%
130 75 54
Total Respondents 1,825 1,229 547

Among those visiting Onondaga Lake Park within the past 12 months,
39% indicate they would use a beach at Onondaga Lake Park for their
typical beach activities if one were available. This would total 78.568

visitors.

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months?
Q20—If there were a beach on Onondaga Lake, would you use it hanging out,

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga

Q20—If there were a beach on Onondaga

TOTAL YES NO DON'T KNOW
Q10: Yes 92.9% 38.6% 50.0% 11.3%
' 1,695 436 565 128

According to the internet survey, 24% of those visiting Onondaga
Lake Park within the past 12 months believe the lake is safe for
swimming. This would total 48,647 of the 203,544 unduplicated visitors
from Mid-June through Mid-September.




Q10 - Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the
past 12 months?
Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for
swimming?
Q21
Q10 Yes No Don't Know| Total
384 881 348 1613
Yes 96.2% 90.9% 93.5% - 92.7%
23.8% 54.6% 21.6% 100.0%
15 88 24 127
No 3.8% 9.1% 6.5% | 7.3%
11.8% 69.3% 18.9% 100.0%
399 969 372 1740
Total 100.0% | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
22.9% 55.7% 21.4% 100.0%
Tabulated only those responding to both questions

At total of 16% of all respondents meet all of the above criteria. This would
be atotal of 31,800 visitors who:

Already use Onondaga Lake Park

Use public beaches in the region

Would use a beach at Onondaga Lake Park, if available
Believe the lake is safe for swimming.

Onondaga Lake Park visitors also visit beaches in the area an average of
4.3 times annually. The remaining 3.3 visits would be contingent upon
providing a positive beach experience on the first visit.




e Following is a summary of Onondaga Lake Park visitors who visit
beaches in the area, would use a beach at Onondaga Lake Park and
believe the lake to be safe for swimming.

Unduplicated visitors to Onondaga Lake Park from 203,544
Mid-June through Mid-September

Onondaga Lake Park visitors also visit beaches in 142,684
the area

If there were a public beach at Onondaga Lake 78,560
Park, would you use it

Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for 48,647
swimming

Total meeting all of the above criteria:
e Already visit Onondaga Lake Park
e Use public beaches in the region 31,800
e Would use a beach at Onondaga Lake
Park
e Believe the lake is safe for swimming




ONONDAGA LAKE PARK BEACH

ATTENDANCE PROJECTION

Projections and estimates for potential visitors to a proposed beach located at the
Onondaga Lake Park are based on the results of the internet survey conducted in
January, 2019 in which 2,119 respondents were surveyed regarding the usage of the
Onondaga County Parks, Onondaga Lake Park, area beaches, as well as, perceptions
of safety regarding Onondaga Lake and the likelihood of using a beach at Onondaga
Lake.

The survey was designed to use an outreach program to ask respondents to log into a
website to take the survey. The sample , therefore, is weighted toward respondents with
an interest in local parks as opposed to being representative of the entire population of
Onondaga County. The projections for attendance are thus based on those residents
already using Onondaga Lake Park. Onondaga County residents not using Onondaga
Lake Park but may visit a beach at the park have not been included resulting in a very
conservative estimate of potential beach use.

1. There were 2,037,792 visitors to Onondaga Lake Park in 2018. (This is down
slightly from the 2016 and 2017 attendance figures of 2,196,498 and 2,154,203,
respectively. The 2018 figures have been used.) Of the 2,037,792 visitors in
2018. Based on the internet survey, visitors to Onondaga Lake Park average 5.3
visits annually. This results in 384,489 unduplicated visitors annually. At a
population per household of 2.41, there are 159,539 unduplicated households
visiting Onondaga Lake Park annually. A total of 59.8% of all visitors use the park
from June through September, the prime beach using period as demonstrated by
attendance data for Jamesville Beach Park and Oneida Shores Park in which
80.3% and 77.3% of all visitors, respectively, use the parks from June through
September.

2. Interviews with park officials and a review of attendance figures for Jamesuville
Beach Park and Oneida Shores Park indicate that very little beach activity occurs
until mid-June or after mid-September. Therefore, we have used only 70% of the
June and September Onondaga Lake Park attendance data. A total of 52.9% of
the total Onondaga Lake Park visits occur during this period.

3. There are an estimated 203,544 unduplicated visitors using Onondaga Lake Park
from mid-June through min-September or 84,458 unduplicated households.



TOTAL UNDUPLICATED | UNDUPLICATED
VISITORS VISITORS HOUSEHOLDS**
Total attendance at Onondaga .
Lake Park (2018) 2,037,792 384,489 159,539
Estimated total attendance at
Onondaga Lake Park mid-June | 1,078,781 203,544 84,458
through mid-September

*Visitors average 5.3 visits annually.
**Based on a population per household of 2.41.

4. Based on the internet survey, among those already visiting Onondaga Lake Park
within the past 12 months, 70.1% also visit public beaches in the region. Applying
this to the mid-June through mid-September attendance of 203,544 yields
142,684 Onondaga Lake Park visitors also visiting beaches in the region.

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months?
Q16—Do you visit any public beaches in the region?

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga
Lake Park in the past 12 months?

Q16—Do you visit any public
beaches in the region?

TOTAL YES NO

Q10: Yes 92.9% 70.1% 29.9%
1,695 1,154 493
0 0

Q10: No 7.1% 58.1% 41.9%
130 75 54
Total Respondents 1,825 1,229 547

5. Among those visiting Onondaga Lake Park within the past 12 months, 38.6%
indicate they would use a beach at Onondaga Lake Park for their typical beach
activities if one were available. This would total 78.568 visitors.

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months?
Q20—1If there were a beach on Onondaga Lake, would you use it hanging out,
wading, swimmimg or other uses?

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga
Lake Park in the past 12 months?

Q20—1If there were a beach on Onondaga
Lake, would you use it hanging out, wading,
swimmimg or other uses?

TOTAL YES NO DON'T KNOW
Q10: Yes 92.9% 38.6% 50.0% 11.3%
1,695 436 565 128
Q10: No 7.1% 16.2% 68.9% 14.9%
130 12 51 11
Total Respondents 1,825 448 616 139




6. According to the internet survey, 23.9% of those visiting Onondaga Lake

7.

Park within the past 12 months believe the lake is safe for swimming. This
would total 48,647 of the 203,544 unduplicated visitors from mid-June through
mid-September.

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months?
Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for swimming?
Q10-Have you visited Onondaga Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga
Lake Park in the past 12 months? Lake is safe for swimming?
TOTAL YES NO DK/NA
Q10: Yes 92.9% 23.9% 54.6% 21.6%
1,695 385 881 348
Q10: No 7.1% 11.8% 69.3% 18.9%
130 15 88 24
Total Respondents 1,825 400 969 372

At total of 15.5% of all respondents visiting Onondaga Lake Park meet all of the
above criteria. This would be a total of 31,600 visitors already using Onondaga
Lake Park, use public beaches in the region, would use a beach at Onondaga
Lake Park and believe the lake is safe for swimming.

It is reasonable to assume that there would be at least 31,600 potential
first time beach visitors who are already using Onondaga Lake Park,
believe the lake is safe for swimming, are currently visiting other
beaches in the region and indicated that they would use a beach at the
park if it were developed. Onondaga Lake Park visitors also visit
beaches in the area an average of 4.3 times annually. The remaining
3.3 visits would be contingent upon providing a positive beach
experience on the first visit.




8. Following is a summary of Onondaga Lake Park visitors who visit beaches in the
area, would use a beach at Onondaga Lake Park and believe the lake to be safe
for swimming.

Onondaga Lake Park visitors also visit beaches in 142,684
the area
If there were a public beach at Onondaga Lake 78,560
Park, would you use it
Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for 48,647
swimming
Total meeting all of the above criteria:

e Already visit Onondaga Lake Park

e Use public beaches in the region 31,600
e Would use a beach at Onondaga Lake
Park

o Believe the lake is safe for swimming




Appendix A — Park visitors

ONONDAGA LAKE PARK, JAMESVILLE BEACH PARK AND ONEIDA
SHORES PARK MONTHLY ATTENDANCE - 2018

JAMESVILLE ONEIDA ONONDAGA
BEACH SHORES LAKE PARK
January 1,498 1,102 47,846
February 1,631 1,045 33,228
March 1,723 1,285 21,889
April 1,751 2,238 57,685
May 2,613 7,242 163,140
June 15,560 22,162 236,738
July 16,111 26,464 382,545
August 6,995 13,077 368,770
September 18,687 5,015 231,070
October 1,869 3,598 151,610
November 1,428 1,479 138,866
December 1,569 1,571 204,405
Total 71,435 86,278 2,037,792
June through
September Total 57,353 66,718 1,219,123
Mid-June - Mid-
September Total 47,079 58,565 1,078,781
Percent 65.9% 67.9% 52.9%
ONONDAGA LAKE PARK ANNUAL
ATTENDANCE
2008 - 2018

2008 1,347,231

2009 1,380,003

2010 1,480,318

2011 1,413,378

2012 1,514,928

2013 1,607,910

2014 1,675,584

2015 1,933,067

2016 2,196,498

2017 2,154,203

2018 2,037,792




Appendix B — Screen for “Yes”

Q10 - Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months?

Q16 - Do you visit any public beaches in the region?

Q20 - If there were a beach on Onondaga Lake, would you use it for any of these
purposes?

Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for swimming?

Total responses replying “Yes” to all four questions 263

DEMOGRAPHICS

GENDER
SCREEN FOR “YES” UNIVERSE
NUMBER PERCENT PERCENT
Male 163 62.0% 49.5%
Female 91 34.6% 45.6%
Prefer not to say 9 3.4% 4.9%
Total 263 100.0% 100.0%
POPULATION PER HOUSEHOLD
SCREEN FOR “YES” UNIVERSE
NUMBER PERCENT PERCENT
One 28 10.6% 11.0%
Two 88 33.7% 36.2%
Three 57 21.8% 20.0%
Four 63 24.1% 20.0%
Five 21 8.0% 9.2%
Six or more 5 1.9% 3.5%
Total 263 100.0% 100.0%




AGE

SCREEN FOR “YES” UNIVERSE
NUMBER PERCENT PERCENT
Under 25 18 6.8% 10.6%
25-34 53 20.3% 18.5%
35-44 53 20.3% 18.3%
45 - 54 57 21.8% 16.3%
55 - 64 42 16.1% 18.8%
65— 74 30 11.4% 13.0%
75 or more 7 3.7% 2.9%
Prefer not to say 2 9.8% 1.6%
Total 263 100.0% 100.0%
INCOME
SCREEN FOR “YES” UNIVERSE
NUMBER PERCENT PERCENT
$150,000 or more 42 16.0% 12.9%
$100,000 to $149,999 69 26.2% 20.0%
$75,000 to $99,999 49 18.6% 15.7%
$50,000 to $74,999 34 12.9% 14.9%
$35,000 to $49,999 16 6.1% 8.2%
$25,000 to $34,999 4 1.5% 3.7%
Under $25,000 6 2.3% 3.0%
Prefer not to say 43 16.3% 21.7%
Total 263 100.0% 100.0%




Q1—Do you currently live in Onondaga County?

Asked of universe (2,119)

Answered 2,110 Skipped 9

ANSWER

RESPONSES

Yes

1,833

86.9%

No

277

13.1%

100.0%

Q1 - Do you currently live in Onondaga County? Q1 - Do you currently live in Onondaga County?
Q23 - What is your age? Q28 - What is your gender?
YES NO TOTAL YES NO TOTAL
Less than 25 92.2% 7.8% 10.7% Male 88.6% 11.4% 49.3%
189 16 205 838 108 946
25-34 86.0% 14.0% 18.6% Female 88.3% 11.7% 45.8%
307 50 357 775 103 878
35-44 87.1% | 12.9% | 18.2% | |prefernottoanswer | 88.3% | 11.7% | 4.9%
305 45 350 83 11 94
45-54 85.4% 14.7% 16.4% 88.4% 11.6%| 100.0%
268 46 314 Total Respondents 1,696 522 1918
55-64 89.1% 10.9% 18.7%
319 39 358
65-74 90.4% 9.6% 13.0%
225 24 249
75 and over 100.0% 0.0% 2.9%
56 0 56
Prefer not to say 90.0% 10.0% 1.6%
27 3 30
Total Respondents| 88.4% 11.6% 100.0%
1,696 223 1,919



Q1 - Do you currently live in Onondaga County?
Q24 - How many are there in your household?

Q1 - Do you currently live in Onondaga County?

Q30 - What is your income?

YES NO | TOTAL YES NO | TOTAL
915% | 85% | 11.1% 93.0% | 7.0% | 3.0%
One 104 18 212 Under $25,000 =3 A 57
. 87.7% | 12.3% | 36.1% | | Between$25,000 | 81.7% | 183% | 3.7%
607 85 692 | |and $34,999 58 13 71
e 88.8% | 11.2% | 20.0% | |Between $35,000| 88.0% | 12.0% | 8.2%
340 43 383 | |and $49,999 139 19 158
our 87.8% | 12.2% | 20.1% | | Between $50,000 | 86.6% | 13.4% | 14.8%
338 47 385 | |and $74,999 246 38 284
e 87.1% | 12.9% | 93% | |Between$75000| 89.4% | 10.6% | 15.7%
155 23 178 | |and $99,999 270 32 302
o more |_925% | 75% | 35% | |Between 88.8% | 11.2% | 20.0%
62 5 67 $100,000 and 341 43 384
Total 88.5% | 11.5% | 100.0% 85.8% | 14.2% | 12.9%
Respondents | 1,696 221 Lo17 | | $1°0.0000rmore 755 35 247
Prefer not o say | _9L1% | 8.9% | 21.7%
379 37 416
Total 88.5% | 11.5% | 100.0%
Respondents 1,698 221 1,919




Q2—How long have you lived in Onondaga County?

Asked of those replying “Yes” to Question 1 {1,833)

Answered 1,814 Skipped 19

Less than 3 years
3to 5 Years

Ve 6to 10 Years
Mto 15 Years

16 to 20 Years

More than 20 Years

ANSWER RESPONSES

|lLess than 3 years 61 3.4%
3 to 5 Years 72 4.0%
|6 to 10 Years 83 4.6%
11 to 15 Years 5.7%
16 to 20 Years 8.0%
[More than 20 Years 744%

TOTAL 100.0%




Q2 - How long have you lived in Onondga County?
023 - What is your age?
LESS MORE
THAN3 | 3TO5 | 6 TO10 |11 TO 15|16 TO 20| THAN 20
YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | TOTAL
8.5% 6.4% 1.6% 6.9% 35.5% 41.3% 11.1%
Less than 25
16 12 3 13 67 78 189
534 8.5% 10.8% 12.1% 5.5% 4.9% 58.3% 18.1%
26 33 37 17 15 179 307
3544 3.6% 4.6% 6.5% 11.7% 9.1% 64.5% 18.1%
11 14 20 36 28 198 307
4554 0.0% 0.7% 2.2% 7.4% 5.2% 84.4% 15.8%
0 2 6 20 14 227 269
—_ 0.6% 1.3% 2.2% 2.5% 2.8% 90.6% 18.8%
2 4 7 8 9 290 320
6574 0.4% 0.4% 1.3% 0.9% 0.9% 96.0% 13.2%
1 1 3 2 2 216 225
1.8% 5.5% 1.8% 1.8% 3.6% 85.5% 3.2%
75 and over
1 3 1 1 2 47 55
3.7% 0.0% 3.7% 0.0% 7.4% 85.2% 1.6%
Prefer not to say
1 0 1 0 2 23 27
3.4% 4.1% 4.6% 5.7% 8.2% 74.0% 100.0%
Total Respondents
58 69 78 97 139 1,258 1,699
Q2 - How long have you lived in Onondga County?
Q28 - What is your gender?
LESS MORE
THAN3 | 3TO5 | 6TO10 |11 TO 15| 16 TO 20 | THAN 20
YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | TOTAL
Male 2.9% 2.6% 3.5% 4.9% 7.4% 78.8% 49.5%
24 22 29 41 62 663 841
Female 3.8% 5.8% 5.8% 7.0% 9.3% 68.4% 45.6%
29 45 45 54 72 529 774
Prefer not to answer 6.0% 2.4% 6.0% 3.6% 6.0% 76.2% 4.9%
5 2 5 3 5 64 84
Total Respondents 3.4% 4.1% 4.6% 5.8% 8.2% 73.9% 100.0%
58 69 79 98 139 1,256 1,699




Q2 - How long have you lived in Onondga County?
Q24 - How many are there in your household?
LESS MORE
THAN3 | 3TO5 [ 6TO 10 (11 TO 15|16 TO 20| THAN 20
YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | TOTAL
One 7.3% 6.7% 7.3% 2.6% 2.6% 73.6% 11.4%
14 13 14 5 5 142 193
TWo 3.6% 3.6% 2.8% 3.1% 4.9% 81.9% 35.8%
22 22 17 19 30 499 609
Three 2.9% 3.5% 6.7% 6.7% 7.9% 72.1% 20.1%
10 12 23 23 27 246 341
Four 1.2% 4.1% 5.6% 10.6% 10.3% 68.1% 20.0%
4 14 19 36 35 231 339
Five 2.6% 3.9% 2.6% 7.7% 17.4% 65.8% 9.1%
4 6 4 12 27 102 155
Six of more 6.5% 3.2% 3.2% 4.8% 22.6% 59.7% 3.7%
4 2 2 3 14 37 62
Total 3.4% 4.1% 4.6% 5.8% 8.1% 74.0% | 100.0%
Respondents 58 69 79 98 138 1,257 1,699
Q2 - How long have you lived in Onondga County?
Q30 - What is your income?
LESS MORE
THAN3 | 3TO5 [ 6TO10 |11 TO 15|16 TO 20| THAN 20
YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | YEARS | TOTAL
15.1% 5.7% 9.4% 1.9% 9.4% 58.5% 3.1%
Under $25,000 3 3 5 1 5 31 =3
Between $25,000 [  3.5% 8.6% 5.2% 3.5% 8.6% 70.7% 3.4%
and $34,999 2 5 3 2 5 41 58
Between $35,000 [  2.9% 7.4% 3.7% 2.9% 6.6% 76.5% 8.0%
and $49,999 4 10 5 4 9 104 136
Between $50,000 |  4.4% 3.6% 4.4% 5.6% 6.4% 75.5% 14.6%
and $74,999 11 9 11 14 16 188 249
Between $75,000 |  3.7% 3.7% 5.2% 5.2% 8.9% 73.3% 15.9%
and $99,999 10 10 14 14 24 198 270
Between 2.9% 5.3% 5.0% 7.3% 6.1% 73.5% 20.2%
$100,000 and 10 18 17 25 21 252 343
1.4% 2.8% 5.6% 8.0% 9.9% 72.3% 12.5%
$150,000 or more 6 12 17 21 154 213
Prefer not to say 2.6% 2.1% 3.2% 5.5% 10.0% 76.6% 22.3%
10 8 12 21 38 291 380
Total 3.4% 4.1% 4.6% 5.8% 8.2% 74.0% | 100.0%
Respondents 58 69 79 98 139 1,259 1,702




Q3—What is your Zip Code?

Asked of universe

Answered 1,982 Skipped or incomplete answer 137

ANSWER

13090
13088
13027
13218
13215
13031
13212
13038
13210
13057
13066
13208
13209
13104
13205
13206
13204
13224
13078
13041
13214
13029
13203
13152
13211
Less than 1.0% re-
sponse

TOTAL

10



CROSSTAB Q7 VERSUS Q3

(A7 - Which Onondaga County Park do Q7 - Which Onondaga County Park do
you visit most ofter? (Filtered for you visit most ofter? (Filtered for
Onondaga Lake Park) Onondaga Lake Park)
(23 - What is your Zip Code? (23 - What is your Zip Code? By region
ZIP CODE RESPONSE ZIP CODE RESPONSE
13027 134 12 6% MNorthwest 512 48.1%
13031 132 12.4% Central 259 24.4%
13039 91 8.6% Southeast 116 10.9%
13041 53 5.0% Other 177 16.6%
13078 43 4 0% Total 1,064 100.0%
13066 43 4.0%
13057 43 4 0%
13088 39 3.7%
13090 33 3.1%
13104 30 2.8%
13202 29 2.7%
13203 26 2.4%
13205 24 2.3%
13204 24 2.3%
13208 23 2.2%
13207 20 1.9%
13208 17 1.6%
13209 16 1.5%
13210 15 1.4%
13214 14 1.3%
13212 14 1.3%
13215 13 1.2%
13224 12 1.1%
13219 12 1.1%
Less Than 1% 164 15.4%
Total 1,064 100.0%
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DISTRIBUTION OF ONONDAGA LAKE PARK VISITORS
BY SUBMARKET



Q4 —Have you visited an Onondaga County Park in the past 12
Months?

Asked of universe

Answered 2,063 Skipped 56

ANSWER RESPONSES

Yes 1,896 91.9%

[No 167 8.1%

TOTAL 2,063 100.0%




Q4 - Have you visited an Onondaga County Park in
the past 12 months?
Q28 - What is your age?

YES NO TOTAL
0, 0, 0,
Less than 25 82.9% 17.1% 10.7%
170 35 205
A% TY% 18.6%
Less than 25 96.4% 3.7% HEY
343 13 356
0, 0, 0,
35.44 96.0% 4.0% 18.3%
336 14 350
0, 0, 0,
45.54 96.2% 3.9% 16.3%
300 12 312
0, 0, 0,
55.64 89.7% 10.3% 18.7%
321 37 358
0, 0, 0,
6574 88.2% 11.8% 12.8%
216 29 245
75.9% 24.1% 2.8%
75 and over 5.9% 2 B
41 13 54
86.7% 13.3% 1.6%
Prefer not to say
26 4 30
0 0 0
Total Respondents 91.8% 8.2% 100.0%
1,753 157 1,910

past 12 months?

Q28 - What is your gender?

Q4 - Have you visited an Onondaga County Park in the

YES NO TOTAL
Male 91.1% 8.9% 49.2%
856 84 940
Female 93.1% 6.9% 45.8%
814 60 874
Prefer not to answer Set Lo S0
82 13 95
91.8% 8.2% 100.0%
Total Respondents 1750 157 1,909

Q4 - Have you visited an Onondaga County Park
in the past 12 months?
Q24 - How many are there in your household?
YES NO TOTAL
One 89.1% 10.9% 11.1%
188 23 211
TWo 92.0% 8.0% 36.2%
635 55 690
Three 91.8% 8.2% 19.8%
347 31 378
Eour 93.3% 6.8% 20.2%
359 26 385
Five 91.5% 8.5% 9.3%
162 15 177
Six of more 89.6% 10.5% 3.5%
60 7 67
Total 91.8% 8.2% 100.0%
Respondents 1,751 157 1,908

Q4 - Have you visited an Onondaga County Park in
the past 12 months?
Q30 - What is your income?
YES NO TOTAL
91.1% 8.9% 2.9%
Under $25,000 51 5 56
Between $25,000 | 92.9% 7.1% 3.7%
and $34,999 65 5 70
Between $35,000 | 91.1% 8.9% 8.2%
and $49,999 143 14 157
Between $50,000 | 92.6% 7.4% 14.8%
and $74,999 262 21 283
Between $75,000 | 91.7% 8.3% 15.8%
and $99,999 276 25 301
Between 94.8% 5.2% 20.0%
$100,000 and 362 20 382
95.6% 4.5% 12.9%
$150,000 or more 236 - 247
Prefer not to say 86.5% 13.5% 21.7%
358 56 414
Total 91.8% 8.2% 100.0%
Respondents 1,753 157 1,910




Q5—WwWhich parks have you visited? (Check all that apply)

Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 4 (1,896)
Answered 1,841 Skipped 55

Braver Lake
Matiire Canter

Carpenter's
Brook Hature...

Erle
Canal/Jordamn...

Highland Forest

Jamesville
Beach Park

Onelda Shores
Park

Onondaga Lake
Park

Otisco Lake
Park

Pratt's Falls
Park

Rosamond
Gifford Zoo

Other (please
specify)

BO% TO%

ANSWER RESPONSES
Eezver Lake Mature Center H37 50.90%
i_arpenter's Brook Mature Center 278 15.10%
Erie Canal/Jordan Level Trail a75 31.23%
Highland Forest B48 35.20%
| amesville Beach Farls Y7 43.29%
Cneida Shores Park B2 57.59%
(Onondaga Lake Park 1,661 90.22%
Otizco Lake Park 210 11.41%
Fratt's Falls Park BO4 32.81%
Fosamond Gifford Zoo 1,148 B2.536%
Cther 114 6.25%
Total Hespondents: 1,841




Q5 - Which parks have you visited (Check all that apply)
Q28 - What is your age?

« = w o o
| * 22| e |2 T % £ _
x Wx|Zowox § - — v 5 5 Py 5 o w
gu5E §§5§ E ga ng Skx | 26 | 88 §3 §§ gg% 2
S%s8|35s8| =8 | 2% |32% |32 | 8% | 5% | £2 | %8 525 | ©
Less than 25 |- 450% 10.6% 44.7% 27.1% £0,6% 35.9% 92.9% 18.8% 37.1% 87.1% 3.5% 421%
77 18 76 4 8 61 158 32 83 114 6 737
25.34 51.2% 8.5% 39.2% 36.0% 50.0% 45.7% 91.2% 11.7% 36.6% 70.8% 7.3% 87.4%
175 29 134 123 171 153 312 40 125 242 25 1,529
3544 64.8% 13.7% 30.4% 38,7% 48.5% 40.5% 89.0% 10.7% 38.1% 75.9% 8.3% 88.0%
217 45 102 130 163 138 299 38 128 255 28 1,540
554 53.2% 20.1% 28.1% 38 5% 43.1% 36.5% 92.6% 7.7% 31.8% 58.5% 8.0% 71.1%
150 80 84 115 129 100 217 23 95 175 18 1,244
55.64 42.8% 17.5% 23.4% 35.3% 32.8% 34.4% 87.8% 11.9% 26.6% 46.9% 5.8% 86.7%
137 56 75 113 105 110 281 38 85 150 18 1,168
6574 47.7% 19.4% 25.0% 34.7% 39.4% 30.6% 89.8% 10.2% 30.1% 55.1% 4.8% 47.7%
103 a2 54 75 85 68 194 2 85 119 10 835
& b O 46.3% 17.1% 36.6% 26.8% 31.7% 31.7% 85.4% 12.2% 24.4% 46.3% 14.6% 8.7%
19 7 15 11 13 13 35 5 10 19 6 153
Prefer not 1o 57.7% 30.8% 38.5% 385% 46.2% 48.2% 96.2% 15.4% 30.8% 61.5% 3.9% 6.9%
say 15 8 10 10 12 12 25 4 8 18 1 121
Total 144.8% 42.7% 88.3%| 100.0%| 1226%| 1059%| 253.8% 32.1% 929%| 175.0% 18.0%| 280.9%
Respondents 902 268 550 623 764 660 1.581 200 579 1.090 112 1,750
Q5 - Which parks have you visited (Check all that apply)
Q28 - What is your gender?
w g % =
x o o
e |8 |E | - s | £ | 2 | % |8
E | 8s | 3 2 | 5[5 | & |& | & |8
g |22 |31 €| 8 |5 w | 3 [& |8
5 E o 2 s (=] = a 6 § & 3 g s
o zw ZE § > < b3 P » >z
g [ & s O w =) 5 g E § & o =4
58 |25 [#c | & | 2 |2 | 2|2 |3 |88 |£E | B
2O LZ W = = 2 9o (-3 -] S0 =
Male 48.5% 18.3% 29.4% 36.1% 40.4% 38.7% 90.0% 129% 30.0% 58.9% 6.0% 200.2%
= 415 157 252 309 348 331 770 110 257 504 51 3.502
Female 53.7% 11.7% 32.9% 35.1% 47.3% 37.1% 90.5% 9.5% 38.2% 65.6% 64% 197.8%
436 95 287 285 384 301 735 77 294 533 52 3.459
Prefer notto answer 60.5% 17.3% 39.5% 37.0% 43.2% 34.6% 91.4% 17.3% 37.0% 83.0% 11.1% 20.9%
49 14 32 30 35 28 74 14 30 51 9 366
Total Respondents 51.5%| 15.2%]| 31.5%| 35.7%| 43.7%| 37.7%| 90.3%| 11.5%| 33.2%| 622%| 6.4%| 100.0%
200 266 551 524 765 660 1,579 201 581 1,088 112 1.749
Q5 - Which parks have you visited (Check all that apply)
Q24 - How many are there in your household?
5 z -z‘ & E é > @ » [=]
e wel|lzdwe = — s 0 <& g » g 8o =
gusg 5?5; égd gg ééx égx %& §& Eﬁ §§ 5§§ 2
5335|3538 | =82 | 2% 332|832 | 8% [ 5% | €2 |58 /1825 | ©
Ohe 50.0% 13.3% 33.5% 30.3% 452% 32.5% 89.9% 8.0% 31. 47.3% 3.7% 41.5%
94 25 63 57 85 61 169 15 60 89 7 725
Two 45.5% 15.5% 28.0% 35.6% 37.4% 34.9% 89.4% 11.4% 31.3% 54.3% 6.8% 141.3%
288 98 177 225 237 221 566 72 198 344 43 24869
Three 54.9% 14.7% 31.5% 37.9% 49.1% 40.5% 89.9% 124% 35.3% 64.5% 7.8% 86.8%
190 51 109 131 170 140 311 43 122 223 27 1,517
Four 58.2% 15.3% 34.0% 39.0% 47.4% 40.1% 90.5% 11.7% 35.1% 73.8% 5.9% 92.6%
209 55 122 140 170 144 325 42 126 265 21 1.619
Five 53.1% 16.1% 34.6% 30.9% 43.8% 35.2% 92.6% 11.7% 30.3% 76.5% 6.8% 40.0%
86 26 56 50 71 57 150 19 49 124 11 699
Sk ormore 56.7% 20.0% 38.3% 33.3% 53.3% 58.3% 93.3% 18.3% 40.0% 73.3% 3.3% 16.8%
34 12 23 20 32 35 56 11 24 44 2 293
Total 51.5% 15.3% 31.5% 35.6% 43.8% 37.6% 90.2% 11.6% 33.1% 62.3% 6.4% 100.0%
Respondents 901 267 550 623 765 658 1,577 202 579 1,089 111 1,748




Q5 - Which parks have you visited (Check all that apply)
Q30 - What is your income?

& 2 2| o 4 8% X z |2
r W Eéu.ln: <Z.:ZE <Z(|— §' < g% Og g>§ (o)ya) UJ’EL?
gm%& H.JE%E géd i’& 28« Qﬁx ZE O& E9 <§(% ﬁga <
5355|3258 | =80 | 28 |zi% |z2% | 2% | 6% | 2 |8Li8 | EzE | b
o JZ0[00nZ0 s 1 I L S 00 O n o O i O i 0 Lo x O N o= w0 =
Under $25,000 37% 10% 25% 20% 39% 29% 90% 12% 25% 47% 8% 10%
' 19 5 13 10 20 15 46 6 13 24 4 175
$25,000 to 65% 12% 35% 35% 54% 40% 94% 15% 34% 65% 8% 17%
$34,999 42 8 23 23 35 26 61 10 22 42 5 297
$35,000 to 48% 13% 27% 35% 50% 42% 90% 13% 33% 62% 7% 34%
$49,999 68 19 38 49 71 60 128 19 47 88 10 597
$50,000 to 50% 17% 25% 33% 47% 42% 92% 14% 38% 65% 4% 63%
$74,999 131 44 65 85 122 110 239 36 98 169 10 1,109
$75,000 to 51% 14% 30% 31% 42% 36% 91% 10% 29% 62% 6% 63%
$99,999 141 38 82 86 115 100 250 28 80 172 16 1,108
$100,000 to 56% 16% 36% 42% 46% 35% 92% 11% 34% 64% 6% 90%
$149,999 202 57 129 153 165 128 333 39 122 231 21 1,580
$150,000 or 52% 14% 34% 40% 43% 38% 89% 12% 37% 65% 8% 58%
more 122 33 81 94 102 89 209 28 87 154 20 1,019
Prefer not to 49% 17% 33% 35% 38% 37% 88% 10% 31% 59% 7% 83%
say 175 62 119 124 137 132 313 36 111 210 26 1,445
Total 51% 15% 31% 36% 44% 38% 90% 12% 33% 62% 6% 100%
Respondents 900 266 550 624 767 660 1,579 202 580 1,090 112 1,750




Q6—How often do you visit an Onondaga County Park?
Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 4 {1,896)
Answered 1,839 Skipped 57

1to 3 times per year

4 to 7 times per year

/ Never

More than 8
times per

ANSWER

RESPONSES

[More than 8 times per year

735 40.0%

4 to 7 times per year

583 31.7%

1 to 3 times per year

516 28.1%

[Never

5 0.3%

TOTAL

1,839 100.0%




Q6 - How often do you visit an Onondaga County Park?
Q28 - What is your age?
MORE
THAN 8 4TO 1TO3
TIMES | 7TIMES | TIMES
PER PER PER
YEAR YEAR YEAR NEVER | TOTAL
Less than 25 28.2% 34.1% 37.1% 0.6% 9.7%
48 58 63 1 170
25.34 49.1% 27.8% 23.1% 0.0% 19.6%
168 95 79 0 342
35-44 44.6% 35.7% 19.6% 0.0% 19.2%
150 120 66 0 336
45-54 40.7% 32.7% 26.0% 0.7% 17.2%
122 98 78 2 300
55-64 37.6% 30.1% 32.0% 0.3% 18.2%
120 96 102 1 319
65-74 38.0% 27.3% 34.3% 0.5% 12.4%
82 59 74 1 216
75 and over 40.0% 32.5% 27.5% 0.0% 2.3%
16 13 11 0 40
Prefer not to 53.9% 15.4% 30.8% 0.0% 1.5%
say 14 4 8 0 26
Total 41.2% 31.0% 27.5% 0.3% 100.0%
Respondents 720 543 481 5 1,749
Q6 - How often do you visit an Onondaga County Park?
028 - What is your gender?
MORE THAN 8 4TO7TIMES |1TO 3TIMES
TIMES PER YEAR PER YEAR PER YEAR NEVER | TOTAL
Male 39.6% 30.4% 29.6% 0.4% 48.8%
338 260 253 3 854
Fernale 42.6% 31.6% 25.7% 0.1% 46.5%
346 257 209 1 813
Prefer not to answer 41.5% 32.9% 24.4% 1.2% 4.7%
34 27 20 1 82
Total Respondents 41.1% 31.1% 27.6% 0.3% 100.0%
718 544 482 5 1,749




Q6 - How often do you visit an Onondaga County Park?

Q24 - How many are there in your household?

MORE
THAN 8 4TO 1TO3
TIMES | 7TIMES | TIMES
PER PER PER
YEAR YEAR YEAR NEVER | TOTAL
One 46.3% 28.2% 25.5% 0.0% 10.8%
87 53 48 0 188
Two 40.6% 28.4% 30.6% 0.5% 36.1%
256 179 193 3 631
Three 42.1% 33.4% 24.2% 0.3% 19.9%
146 116 84 1 347
Four 41.8% 32.3% 25.9% 0.0% 20.6%
150 116 93 0 359
Five 35.8% 34.0% 29.6% 0.6% 9.3%
58 55 48 1 162
Six or more 33.3% 41.7% 25.0% 0.0% 3.4%
20 25 15 0 60
Total 41.0% 31.1% 27.5% 0.3% 100.0%
Respondents 717 544 481 5 1,747
Q6 - How often do you visit an Onondaga County Park?
Q30 - What is your income?
MORE
THAN 8 4TO 1TO3
TIMES | 7TIMES | TIMES
PER PER PER
YEAR YEAR YEAR NEVER | TOTAL
49.0% 31.4% 19.6% 0.0% 2.9%
Under $25,000 25 16 10 0 51
$25,000 to 46.2% 27.7% 26.2% 0.0% 3.7%
$34,999 30 18 17 0 65
$35,000 to 43.7% 31.0% 25.4% 0.0% 8.1%
$49,999 62 44 36 0 142
$50,000 to 38.2% 33.2% 28.6% 0.0% 15.0%
$74,999 100 87 75 0 262
$75,000 to 39.9% 33.7% 25.7% 0.7% 15.8%
$99,999 110 93 71 2 276
$100,000 to 41.4% 34.4% 24.2% 0.0% 20.6%
$149,999 149 124 87 0 360
$150,000 or 42.1% 26.4% 31.5% 0.0% 13.44%
more 99 62 74 0 235
Prefer not to 39.9% 28.2% 31.0% 0.8% 20.5%
say 143 101 111 3 358
Total 41.1% 31.2% 27.5% 0.3% 100.0%
Respondents 718 545 481 5 1,749




Q7—Which Onondaga County Park do you visit most often?
Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 4 (1,896)

Answered 1,826 Skipped 70

Rosamond Gifford Beaver Lake Nature
Zoo Center

Pratt’s Falls Park Carpenter's Brook
Fish Hatchery
Otisco Lake Park — 4§ Erie
Canalway/Jordan
Oneida Shores Park Level Trail

Jamesville Beach
Park

Highland Forest

Onondaga Lake Park

ANSWER RESPONSES
|Beaver Lake Nature Center 132 7.2%
Carpenter's Brook Fish Hatchery 13 0.7%
[Erie Canalway/Jordan Level Trail 92 5.0%
Onondaga Lake Park 58 6%
(Highland F orest 3] 3.0%
Llamesville Beach Park a9 4 9%
Oneida Shores Park 92 5.0%
Qtisco Lake Park 24 1.3%
[Pratt's Falls Park a1 2.8%
[Rosamond Gifford Zoo 11.4%
TOTAL 100.0%




Q7 - Which Onondaga County Park do you visit most often?
Q28 - What is your age?

[a) L
i 2| ¥ i 0
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X & X T i wy o X =z a9
<8 |wwx >F | G a | I < X =z N
- E o < 4 < > = E 0 ” [o)a)
x| 2y sWl 3 h 2 < Q 0 x
Wy |WXT 3> Jon 0T a = = 4
> S a 00 < Z v T uw wo 8« QO v [~ < O P
S5 |S85|gzz| 2% | 8% |z | f2 2% |35 |8 | 6
mnZ |OomIT|Wo<| Ooa 2 o o o o ¥ O 2
Less than 25 5.3% 1.2% 7.1% 57.7% 2.4% 5.9% 4.7% 4.1% 5.9% 5.9% 9.8%
9 2 12 98 4 10 8 7 10 10 170
2534 6.4% 0.0% 4.4% 59.9% 2.3% 4.1% 5.3% 1.2% 2.1% 14.3% 19.7%
22 0 15 205 8 14 18 4 7 49 342
35-44 9.9% 1.2% 6.3% 50.3% 4.8% 4.5% 3.3% 0.6% 2.4% 16.8% 19.2%
33 4 21 168 16 15 11 2 8 56 334
45-54 6.0% 0.7% 5.0% 60.5% 3.3% 5.0% 7.4% 1.3% 3.0% 7.7% 17.2%
18 2 15 181 10 15 22 4 9 23 299
55-64 8.6% 0.0% 5.1% 59.7% 2.9% 4.8% 5.4% 1.6% 3.5% 8.6% 18.1%
27 0 16 188 9 15 17 5 11 27 315
65-74 6.1% 1.4% 4.2% 64.3% 2.8% 6.1% 3.8% 0.5% 0.9% 9.9% 12.3%
13 3 9 137 6 13 8 1 2 21 213
75 and over 10.3% 0.0% 2.6% 59.0% 0.0% 5.1% 7.7% 0.0% 2.6% 12.8% 2.2%
4 0 1 23 0 2 3 0 1 5 39
Prefer not to 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 69.2% 0.0% 3.9% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 7.7% 1.5%
say 1 1 1 18 0 1 2 0 0 2 26
Total 7.3% 0.7% 5.2% 58.6% 3.0% 4.9% 5.1% 1.3% 2.8% 11.1% 100.0%
Respondents 127 12 90 1,018 53 85 89 23 48 193 1,738
Q7 - Which Onondaga County Park do you visit most often?
Q28 - What is your gender?
z X T
P4 |- I ~ ©
x Q v 0 g 7 % & 2
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Male 6.0% 0.5% 4.0% | 60.0% [ 4.0% 4.5% 5.8% 1.7% 3.1% | 10.6% | 48.9%
51 4 34 509 34 38 49 14 26 90 849
Female 84% | 0.9% | 63% |57.5% | 2.1% | 52% | 45% | 1.0% | 25% | 11.7% | 46.5%
68 7 51 464 17 42 36 8 20 94 807
Prefer not to 9.9% 1.2% 6.2% | 53.1% | 3.7% 7.4% 4.9% 1.2% 2.5% 9.9% 4.7%
answer 8 1 5 43 3 6 4 1 2 8 81
Total Respondents 7.3% 0.7% 52% | 58.5% | 3.1% 5.0% 5.1% 1.3% 2.8% | 11.1% | 100.0%
P 127 12 90 1,016 54 86 89 23 48 192 1,737




Q7 - Which Onondaga County Park do you visit most often?
Q24 - How many are there in your household?

D

|
i x| ¥ 0
wE 0 o< | S o 9 o)
¥xZ |xzx 2 w X o ¢ = o)
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One 10.2% 0.5% 3.7% 65.8% 2.1% 3.7% 2.1% 1.1% 3.2% 7.5% 10.8%
19 1 7 123 4 7 4 2 6 14 187
Two 6.6% 0.3% 5.8% 62.2% 4.2% 4.8% 5.9% 1.0% 2.1% 7.2% 36.0%
41 2 36 389 26 30 37 6 13 45 625
Three 7.5% 0.6% 6.4% 58.3% 0.9% 4.9% 5.5% 0.9% 3.5% 11.6% 19.9%
26 2 22 201 3 17 19 3 12 40 345
Four 6.2% 0.6% 3.6% 54.1% 3.4% 5.6% 4.2% 1.1% 3.4% 17.9% 20.6%
22 2 13 193 12 20 15 4 12 64 357
Five 7.4% 1.2% 5.6% 51.2% 3.7% 3.7% 4.9% 4.9% 3.1% 14.2% 9.3%
12 2 9 83 6 6 8 8 5 23 162
Six or more 11.7% 5.0% 5.0% 45.0% 5.0% 8.3% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 11.7% 3.5%
7 3 3 27 3 5 5 0 0 7 60
Total 7.3% 0.7% 5.2% 58.5% 3.1% 4.9% 5.1% 1.3% 2.8% 11.1% 100.0%
Respondents 127 12 90 1,016 54 85 88 23 48 193 1,736
Q7 - Which Onondaga County Park do you visit most often?
Q30 - What is your income?
@) m
E 2| 3 i 0
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30 o7 << Q a o< %) 5 L Zz
rw |z%w Zo| < Z Sa P oo
w o X T 3> 2 < n h T g Q e S 4
£5 (a0oo IL| Zx w W o 2 O v E v <0 <
5% |g8%|k¥zz| 2% | 885 |z5 |Ex | f% |22 |8L ) b
o= O T |Wo< oa TIL o oa o Qo X O =
7.8% 0.0% 2.0% 54.9% 0.0% 5.9% 11.8% 2.0% 3.9% 11.8% 2.9%
Under $25,000
4 0 1 28 0 3 6 1 2 6 51
$25,000 to 11.1% 0.0% 4.8% 54.0% 4.8% 1.6% 6.4% 4.8% 1.6% 11.1% 3.6%
$34,999 7 0 3 34 3 1 4 3 1 7 63
$35,000 to 6.3% 0.7% 3.5% 59.2% 4.9% 6.3% 4.9% 1.4% 1.4% 11.3% 8.2%
$49,999 9 1 5 84 7 9 7 2 2 16 142
$50,000 to 8.5% 0.0% 2.3% 62.2% 3.1% 4.6% 3.9% 1.2% 2.3% 12.0% 14.9%
$74,999 22 0 6 161 8 12 10 3 6 31 259
$75,000 to 6.9% 1.1% 4.4% 58.6% 3.6% 4.0% 4.4% 1.5% 2.6% 13.1% 15.8%
$99,999 19 3 12 161 10 11 12 4 7 36 275
$100,000 to 7.3% 0.3% 6.2% 59.8% 2.0% 3.9% 4.8% 1.1% 3.9% 10.9% 20.6%
$149,999 26 1 22 214 7 14 17 4 14 39 358
$150,000 or 6.0% 0.9% 8.5% 54.9% 4.3% 4.7% 5.1% 2.1% 3.4% 10.2% 13.5%
more 14 2 20 129 10 11 12 5 8 24 235
Prefer not to 7.0% 1.4% 5.9% 58.3% 2.3% 7.0% 5.9% 0.3% 2.3% 9.6% 20.4%
say 25 5 21 207 8 25 21 1 8 34 355
Total 7.2% 0.7% 5.2% 58.6% 3.0% 4.9% 5.1% 1.3% 2.8% 11.1% 100.0%
Respondents 126 12 90 1,018 53 86 89 23 48 193 1,738




Q8—Why did you visit that park most often?
Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 4 (1,896)

Answered 1,592 Skipped 302 or Invalid

Trails 39 9%
|Proximity/Location 34.6%
IF’EECEfUUSCEHEF}F 7.9%
[Dog Friendly 5.8%
IF’Ia*_.rgrDund 5. 2%
IBDatingIM arina 3.3%
IF’rngramsJEvents 3.0%
[Beach 2.9%
IWater Front 2.6%
[Fishing/Hunting 2 4%
[Lots to Do 2 1%
[Well Maintained 2.1%
IWiIdIifaFBirdinng ature 1.6%
IExercise 1.5%
[Lights on the Lake 1.4%
[Picnic 1.4%
IFavDr'rte FPark 1.3%
[Family Time 1.0%
[other 123 7.7%
Total Respondents 127.8%
Total Responses 100.00%




Q8—Why did you visit that park most often?

Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 4 (1,896) and

“Onondaga Lake Park” to Question 7

ONONDAGA LAKE PARK KEY WORD DISTRIBUTION

Answered 1,592 Skipped 302 or Invalid

OTHER ACTIVITIES
Walk Dog Friendly 70 Family
Bike l 108 | Playeround &4 Kids
Run 81 |Exercist 23 Children
Trails 87 Picnic 23 BOATING
RollerBlade 21 Lights on the Lake 21 Boat
Parkway 18 Sit 21 Kayak
Paths 17 Fishing 18 Marina
oo g Activities 1B MATURAL BEAUTY |
| PROXIMETY/LOCATION Recreation 17 Lake/Water 101
Close 221 MATURAL BEAUTY Beguiiful 24
Location 47 Lake/Water 101 Srenery/Scenic 17
Proximity 37 Beautiful 24 Views 14
Convenient 36 Scenery/Scenic 17 Peaceful 4
Meay 30 Wiews 14 Armosphers 2
Liverpool 18 Peaceful 4 OTHER
FAMILY Atmosphere 2 Like 41
Family 27 Best 10
Kids 24 Boat 20 Parking 8
Children 11 Kayak 12 Free 4
MMaring ri




Answered 1,831

Skipped 65

Q9—Approximately how far do you travel to visit that park?

Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 4 (1,896)

Leass than 2
milles

3o 4 miles

& to f miles

T o 10 miles

1 e 15 milos

16 to 20 milles

more than 20
il

Con't know

ANSWER

RESPONSES

|Less than 2 miles

255

13.9%

3 to 4 miles

370

20.2%

51to 6 miles

348

19.0%

7 to 10 miles

346

16.9%

11 to 15 miles

10.68%

16 to 20 miles

6.7%

[more than 20 miles

7.8%

|Dnn't know

27%

TOTAL

100.0%




Q9 - Approximately how far to you travel to visit that park?
Q28 - What is your Age?

LESS MORE
THAN2 | 3TO4 | 5TO6 | 7TO10 |11 TO15(16 TO 20| THAN20 | DONT
MILES MLES | MILES | MILES | MILES | MLES | MILES | KNOW |[TOTAL
Less than 25 |129% | 19.4% | 218% | 17.1% 9.4% 7.1% 7.1% 5.3% 9.8%
22 33 37 29 16 12 12 9 170
2534 128% | 19.8% | 16.9% | 21.0% 9.9% 6.4% 9.6% 3.5% 19.7%
44 68 58 72 34 22 33 12 343
35.44 159% | 204% | 14.4% | 159% | 13.2% 8.4% 9.0% 3.0% 19.2%
53 68 48 53 44 28 30 10 334
45-54 12.4% 21.7% 16.7% 20.4% 11.7% 5.4% 9.7% 2.0% 17.2%
37 65 50 61 35 16 29 6 299
55.64 149% | 18.7% | 253% | 18.0% | 10.4% 6.3% 5.4% 1.0% 18.2%
47 59 80 57 33 20 17 3 316
65-74 179% | 19.8% | 21.7% | 21.2% 9.0% 6.1% 3.3% 0.9% 12.2%
38 42 46 45 19 13 7 2 212
75 and over | 146% | 26.8% | 24.4% | 17.1% 4.9% 0.0% 7.3% 4.9% 2.4%
6 11 10 7 2 0 3 2 41
Prefernotto | 11.5% | 30.8% 7.7% 154% | 115% | 11.5% 7.7% 3.9% 1.5%
say 3 8 2 4 3 3 2 1 26
Total 14.4% 20.3% 19.0% 18.8% 10.7% 6.5% 7.6% 2.6% 100.0%
Respondents 250 354 331 328 186 114 133 45 1,741
Q9 - Approximately how far to you travel to visit that park?
Q28 - What is your gender?
MORE
LESS 11TO | 16 TO | THAN
THAN2|3TO4 [5TO6 |7TO 10 15 20 20 DONT
MILES | MILES | MILES | MILES | MILES | MILES | MILES | KNOW [TOTAL
Male 15.5% | 22.6% | 18.7% | 18.6% | 10.2% | 5.1% 7.5% 1.8% | 48.9%
132 192 159 158 87 43 64 15 850
Femnale 13.4% | 18.6% [ 19.8% | 19.2% | 10.9% | 7.4% 7.7% 3.1% | 46.4%
108 150 160 155 88 60 62 25 808
Prefernotto | 12.2% | 17.1% | 12.2% | 17.1% | 13.4% | 14.6% | 7.3% 6.1% 4.7%
answer 10 14 10 14 11 12 6 5 82
Total 14.4% | 20.5% [ 18.9% | 18.8% | 10.7% | 6.6% 7.6% 2.6% [100.0%
Respondents | 250 356 329 327 186 115 132 45 1,740




Q9 - Approximately how far to you travel to visit that park?
Q24 - How many are there in your household?

LESS MORE
THAN2 | 3TO4 5TO06 [ 7TO10 |11 TO15(16 TO 20| THAN 20 | DON'T
MILES MILES MILES MILES MILES MILES MILES KNOW |TOTAL
One 21.6% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 6.0% 5.4% 5.4% 3.2% 10.6%
40 36 36 36 11 10 10 6 185
Two 14.0% 21.1% 20.9% 17.8% 10.1% 6.2% 7.9% 2.1% 36.3%
88 133 132 112 64 39 50 13 631
Three 15.4% 22.3% 14.8% 21.5% 13.0% 5.5% 4.1% 3.5% 19.8%
53 77 51 74 45 19 14 12 345
Four 12.0% 19.6% 19.9% 18.2% 12.0% 7.0% 9.5% 1.7% 20.5%
43 70 71 65 43 25 34 6 357
Five 9.3% 18.0% 18.6% 18.6% 9.9% 8.1% 12.4% 5.0% 9.3%
15 29 30 30 16 13 20 8 161
Six or more 18.3% 13.3% 16.7% 15.0% 13.3% 16.7% 6.7% 0.0% 3.5%
11 8 10 9 8 10 4 0 60
Total 14.4% 20.3% 19.0% 18.7% 10.8% 6.7% 7.6% 2.6% 100.0%
Respondents 250 353 330 326 187 116 132 45 1,739
Q9 - Approximately how far to you travel to visit that park?
Q30 - What is your income?
LESS MORE
THAN2 | 3TO4 5TO6 | 7TO10 |11 TO15({16 TO 20| THAN 20 | DONT
MILES MILES MILES MILES MILES MILES MILES KNOW [TOTAL
9.8% 25.5% 15.7% 19.6% 7.8% 13.7% 7.8% 0.0% 2.9%
Under $25,000 =5 13 8 10 4 7 4 0 51
$25,000 to 18.5% 16.9% 16.9% 12.3% 9.2% 6.2% 16.9% 3.1% 3.7%
$34,999 12 11 11 8 6 4 11 2 65
$35,000 to 19.3% 22.1% 17.9% 20.0% 6.4% 5.0% 7.1% 2.1% 8.0%
$49,999 27 31 25 28 9 7 10 3 140
$50,000 to 12.7% 23.6% 15.4% 22.8% 9.7% 7.3% 6.2% 2.3% 14.9%
$74,999 33 61 40 59 25 19 16 6 259
$75,000 to 15.3% 18.3% 19.3% 18.3% 13.9% 6.2% 7.3% 1.5% 15.7%
$99,999 42 50 53 50 38 17 20 4 274
$100,000 to 13.0% 21.3% 19.4% 18.6% 11.6% 6.1% 8.3% 1.7% 20.7%
$149,999 47 77 70 67 42 22 30 6 361
$150,000 or 16.2% 18.7% 21.3% 15.3% 12.3% 4.7% 9.8% 1.7% 13.5%
more 38 44 50 36 29 11 23 4 235
Prefer not to 12.9% 19.1% 20.8% 19.9% 9.3% 7.6% 4.8% 5.6% 20.5%
say 46 68 74 71 33 27 17 20 356
Total 14.4% 20.4% 19.0% 18.9% 10.7% 6.5% 7.5% 2.6% 100.0%
Respondents 250 355 331 329 186 114 131 45 1,741




CROSSTAB Q7 VERSUS Q9

Q7 - Which Onondaga County Park do you visit most often”
Q9 - Approximately how far do you travel to that park"

Q7 - Which Q9 - How far do you travel to visit that park?
Onondaga County | LESS MORE
Park doyouvisit | THAN2 | 3TO4 | 5TO6 | 7TO 10 [11TO 1516 TO 20 THAN 20| DONT
most often" MILES | MILES | MILES | MILES | MILES | MLES | MILES [ KNOW | MEDIAN
Beaver Lake Nature| 6.8% 8.3% 16.7% | 22.0% 15.2% 15.2% 10.6% 5.3% 9.8
Center 9 11 22 29 20 20 14 7
Carpenter's Brook 0.0% 77% 7.7% 46.2% 15.4% 77% 7.7% 7.7% 9.7
Fish Hatchery 0 1 1 6 2 1 1 1
Erie 20.7% | 31.5% 13.0% 15.2% 6.5% 4.4% 3.3% 5.4% 4.7
Canalway/Jordan 19 29 12 14 6 4 3 5
Onondaga Lake 16.8% | 23.9% | 22.4% 18.3% 8.0% 41% 4.8% 1.7% 5.8
Park 179 255 239 195 85 44 51 18
Highland Forest 0.0% 5.7% 3.8% 17.0% 13.2% | 35.9% | 24.5% 0.0% 17.4
0 3 2 9 7 19 13 0
Jamesville Beach 5.6% 18.0% | 202% | 24.7% 12.4% 9.0% 7.9% 2.3% 7.8
Park 5 16 18 22 11 8 7 2
Oneida Shores 9.8% 15.2% 10.9% 17.4% 18.5% 9.8% 15.2% 3.3% 0.9
Park 9 14 10 16 17 9 14 3
Otisco Lake Park 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 16.7% 8.3% 16.7% | 25.0% 8.3% 13.5
2 2 2 4 2 4 6 2
Pratt's Falls Park 10.0% 12.0% 16.0% | 22.0% 16.0% 4.0% 14.0% 6.0% 8.6
5 6 8 11 8 2 7 3
Rosam ond Gifford 12.3% 14.7% 15.7% 18.1% 19.1% 5.4% 12.3% 2.5% 8.4
Z00 25 30 32 37 39 11 25 5
Total Respondents 13.9% | 20.2% 19.1% 18.9% 10.9% 6.7% 7.8% 2.5% 6.5
253 367 346 343 197 122 141 46




Q10—Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12
Months?

Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 4 (1,896)

Answered 1,825 Skipped 71

ANSWER RESPONSES

Yes 1,695 92.9%

No 130 7.1%

1,825 100.0%




Q10 - Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the Q10 - Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in
past 12 months? the past 12 months?
Q28 - What is your age? Q28 - What is your gender?
YES NO TOTAL YES NO TOTAL
91.1% 8.9% 9.7% 92.8% 7.2% 48.6%
Mal
Less than 25 154 15 169 e 782 61 843
93.0% 7.0% 19.8% 93.2% 6.8% 46.7%
. F |
25-34 319 24 343 emale 756 55 811
35.44 94.3% 5.7% 19.2% Prefer not to 87.8% 12.2% 4.7%
315 19 334 answer 72 10 82
45-54 95.3% 4. 7% 17.2% Total 92.7% 7.3% 100.0%
284 14 298 Respondents| 1,610 126 1,736
90.5% 9.5% 18.2%
55-64 286 30 316
92.0% 8.0% 12.3%
65-74 196 17 213
75 and over 89.5% 10.5% 2.2%
34 4 38
92.3% 7.7% 1.5%
Prefer not to say o > 26
92.8% 7.2% 100.0%
Total R d
espondents— "5 125 1737

Q10 - Have you visited an Onondaga County Park in Q10 - Have you visited an Onondaga County
the past 12 months? Park in the past 12 months?
Q30 - What is your income? Q24 - How many are there in your household?
YES NO TOTAL YES NO TOTAL
92.2% 7.8% 2.9% 92.0% 8.0% 10.8%
Under $25,000 47 4 51 One 172 15 187
$25,000 to 95.4% 4.6% 3.7% Two 91.9% 8.1% 36.2%
$34,999 62 3 65 577 51 628
$35,000 to 92.2% 7.8% 8.1% Three 94.2% 5.9% 19.7%
$49,999 130 11 141 322 20 342
$50,000 to 93.1% 6.9% 15.0% Four 93.6% 6.4% 20.6%
$74,999 242 18 260 334 23 357
$75,000 to 92.7% 7.3% 15.8% Five 91.3% 8.7% 9.3%
$99,999 254 20 274 147 14 161
$100,000 to 94.4% 5.6% 20.7% Six or more 93.3% 6.7% 3.5%
$149,999 340 20 360 56 4 60
$150.000 or more 92.7% 7.3% 13.4% Total 92.7% 7.3% 100.0%
’ 216 17 233 Respondents 1,608 127 1,735
90.4% 9.6% 20.3%
Prefer not to say 319 24 353
Total 92.7% 7.3% 100.0%
Respondents 1,610 127 1,737




Q11—How often do you visit Onondaga Lake park?
Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 10 (1,695)
Answered 1,686 Skipped 9

8 or More Times Per Year

I to 3 Times Per Year

~~

4 to 7 Times Per Year

ANSWER RESPONSES

|8 or more times per year o072 33.9%

4 to 7 times per year 498 29 5%

1 to 3 times per year 616 36.9%

TOTAL 1,686 100.0%




Q11 - How often do you visit Onondaga Lake Park?
Q23 - What is your age?
4TO 1TO
8 OR 7TIMES | 3TIMES | 4 TIMES
MORE TIMES| PER PER PER
PER YEAR | YEAR YEAR YEAR |TOTAL
23.7% 29.5% 46.8% 0.0% 9.5%
Less than 25 37 46 73 0 156
05.34 38.1% 28.1% 33.8% 0.0% 19.5%
122 90 108 0 320
35-44 32.7% 34.0% 33.3% 0.0% 19.3%
104 108 106 0 318
45-54 34.7% 30.2% 35.1% 0.0% 17.5%
100 87 101 0 288
55-64 35.7% 26.2% 38.1% 0.0% 17.9%
105 77 112 0 294
65-74 36.1% 28.8% 35.1% 0.0% 12.5%
74 59 72 0 205
75 and over 30.8% 30.8% 38.5% 0.0% 2.4%
12 12 15 0 39
Prefer not to 50.0% 25.0% 25.0% 0.0% 1.5%
say 12 6 6 0 24
Total 34.4% 29.5% 36.1% 0.0% 100.0%
Respondents 566 485 593 0 1,644
Q11 - How often do you visit Onondaga Lake Park?
Q28 - What is your gender?
8 OR 4TO 1TO
MORETIMES | 7 TIMES 3TIMES 4 TIMES
PERYEAR | PERYEAR |PER YEAR [PER YEAR [TOTAL
Male 34.0% 29.0% 37.0% 0.0% 49.1%
274 234 298 0 806
Female 34.2% 30.6% 35.3% 0.0% 46.7%
262 234 270 0 766
Brefer not to answer 40.0% 24.3% 35.7% 0.0% 4.3%
28 17 25 0 70
Total Respondents 34.3% 29.5% 36.1% 0.0% 100.0%
564 485 593 0 1,642




Q11 - How often do you visit Onondaga Lake Park?
Q24 - How many are there in your household?

8 OR 4TO 1TO
MORE TI| 7 TIMES | 3TIMES | 4 TIMES
MES PER| PER PER PER
YEAR YEAR YEAR YEAR [TOTAL
One 45.4% 24.7% 29.9% 0.0% 10.6%
79 43 52 0 174
T 35.2% 27.6% 37.2% 0.0% 36.2%
209 164 221 0 594
Three 34.6% 29.2% 36.1% 0.0% 20.2%
115 97 120 0 332
Four 30.1% 33.9% 36.0% 0.0% 20.5%
101 114 121 0 336
Five 28.4% 34.5% 37.2% 0.0% 9.0%
42 51 55 0 148
Six of more 28.6% 30.4% 41.1% 0.0% 3.4%
16 17 23 0 56
Total 34.3% 29.6% 36.1% 0.0% 100.0%
Respondents 562 486 592 0 1,640
Q11 - How often do you visit Onondaga Lake Park?
Q30 - What is your income?
8 OR 4TO 1TO
MORE TI| 7 TIMES | 3TIMES | 4 TIMES
MES PER| PER PER PER
YEAR YEAR YEAR YEAR [TOTAL
39.6% 25.0% 35.4% 0.0% 2.9%
Under $25,000 9 12 7 0 8
$25,000 to 41.3% 14.3% 44.4% 0.0% 3.8%
$34,999 26 9 28 0 63
$35,000 to 33.6% 33.6% 32.8% 0.0% 8.2%
$49,999 45 45 44 0 134
$50,000 to 34.3% 30.7% 35.1% 0.0% 15.1%
$74,999 85 76 87 0 248
$75,000 to 36.1% 30.2% 33.7% 0.0% 15.7%
$99,999 93 78 87 0 258
$100,000 to 31.5% 32.7% 35.8% 0.0% 21.1%
$149,999 109 113 124 0 346
$150,000 or 34.1% 28.6% 37.3% 0.0% 13.4%
more 75 63 82 0 220
Prefer not to 34.5% 27.7% 37.9% 0.0% 19.8%
say 112 90 123 0 325
Total 34.3% 29.6% 36.1% 0.0% 100.0%
Respondents 564 486 592 0 1,642




Q13—How do you most often travel to Onondaga Lake park?
Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 10 (1,695)
Answered 1,686 Skipped 9

v _
e .

(L]

Skatefroller
[T, ]

Hont

Pulblic
Transportatlon

Othor

ANSWER RESPONSES
[Drive 1,550 91.9%
Walk 74 4.4%
|Bike 42 2 5%
Skate/roller blade 3 0.2%
|Boat 0.6%

|Public Transportation 0.1%

|Clther 0.3%
TOTAL 100.0%




Q13 - How do you most often travel to Onondaga Lake Park?
Q23 - What is your age?

SKATE/ PUBLIC
ROLLER TRANSPOR
DRIVE WALK BIKE BLADE | BOAT TATION OTHER | TOTAL
Less than 25 93.6% 1.9% 1.9% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 9.4%
145 3 3 2 0 0 2 155
o534 92.5% 4.1% 2.5% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 19.4%
295 13 8 1 1 0 1 319
3544 94.0% 3.1% 1.9% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 19.4%
300 10 6 0 1 1 1 319
45-54 94.1% 3.5% 1.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 17.6%
273 10 5 0 2 0 0 290
55-64 85.8% 7.1% 5.1% 0.0% 1.7% 0.3% 0.0% 17.9%
253 21 15 0 5 1 0 295
65-74 91.2% 6.4% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 12.4%
186 13 4 0 0 0 1 204
75 and over 94.9% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4%
37 2 0 0 0 0 0 39
Prefer not to 91.7% 4.2% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5%
say 22 1 1 0 0 0 0 24
Total 91.9% 4.4% 2.6% 0.2% 0.5% 0.1% 0.3% 100.0%
Respondents | 1511 73 42 3 9 2 5 1,645
Q13 - How do you most often travel to Onondaga Lake Park?
Q28 - What is your gender?
SKATE/ PUBLIC
ROLLER TRANSPO
DRIVE WALK BIKE BLADE | BOAT | RTATION | OTHER | TOTAL
Male 90.0% 5.0% 3.7% 0.3% 0.7% 0.1% 0.3% 49.2%
727 40 30 2 6 1 2 808
Femnale 93.3% 4.2% 1.4% 0.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.4% 46.4%
712 32 11 1 3 1 3 763
Prefer not | 97.2% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.4%
to answer 70 1 1 0 0 0 0 72
Total 91.8% 4.4% 2.6% 0.2% 0.5% 0.1% 0.3% 100.0%
Responde| 1,509 73 42 3 9 2 5 1,643




Q13 - How do you most often travel to Onondaga Lake Park?
Q24 - How many are there in your household?

SKATE/ PUBLIC
ROLLER TRANSPO
DRIVE WALK BIKE BLADE | BOAT RTATION | OTHER | TOTAL
One 89.1% 5.2% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 10.6%
155 9 8 0 0 2 0 174
Two 90.5% 5.8% 2.7% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.2% 36.0%
535 34 16 0 5 0 1 591
Three 92.5% 4.2% 1.5% 0.3% 0.6% 0.0% 0.9% 20.4%
309 14 5 1 2 0 3 334
Four 92.6% 3.9% 3.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 20.5%
312 13 10 1 1 0 0 337
Five 96.0% 2.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 9.1%
143 3 1 0 1 0 1 149
Six o more 94.6% 0.0% 3.6% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.4%
53 0 2 1 0 0 0 56
Total 91.8% 4.4% 2.6% 0.2% 0.5% 0.1% 0.3% 100.0%
Respondents| 1,507 73 42 3 9 2 5 1,641
Q13 - How do you most often travel to Onondaga Lake Park?
Q30 - What is your income?
SKATE/ PUBLIC
ROLLER TRANSPO
DRIVE WALK BIKE BLADE | BOAT | RTATION | OTHER | TOTAL
89.6% 6.3% 2.1% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9%
Under $25,000 43 3 1 1 0 0 0 48
$25,000 to 96.8% 1.6% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.8%
$34,999 61 1 1 0 0 0 0 63
$35,000 to 95.5% 2.3% 0.8% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 0.0% 8.1%
$49,999 127 3 1 0 1 1 0 133
$50,000 to 93.1% 2.9% 3.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.4% 15.0%
$74,999 229 7 8 0 1 0 1 246
$75,000 to 91.1% 4.3% 4.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 15.7%
$99,999 235 11 11 0 1 0 0 258
$100,000 to 91.6% 5.5% 1.7% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.3% 21.1%
$149,999 318 19 6 0 3 0 1 347
$150,000 or 89.6% 5.0% 3.6% 0.5% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0% 13.4%
more 197 11 8 1 3 0 0 220
Prefer not to 91.5% 5.5% 1.8% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.6% 20.0%
say 300 18 6 1 0 1 2 328
Total 91.9% 4.4% 2.6% 0.2% 0.5% 0.1% 0.2% 100.0%
Respondents 1,510 73 42 3 9 2 4 1,643




Q14—What activities or events do you participate in at Onondaga

Lake Park?

Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 10 (1,695)

Answered 1,590

Skipped 105

NUMBER OF
RESPONSES

PERCENT OF
RESPONDENTS

Walk

996

62.6%

Lights on the Iake

264

16.6%

Run

16.0%

Bike/oicle

204

12.8%

Events

187

11.8%

Plavground

11.2%

Dog PatDog Walk

7.0%

Ficnic

G.6%

| ooking at |akefwater

3.1%

Fishing

2.9%

Boafing

2.2%

K.avaking

2.1%

Sitting

1.4%

Roller Blading

1.3%

Birding

1.1%

Relaxing

1.1%

Concerts

1.0%

0.9%

\Wegman's Park

Exerdse

0.9%

Salt Museum

0.8%

Read

0.8%

Swimming

0.6%

Cther

26.5%

Total Bespondents

100, 0%

Total Besponses

191 0%




Q15—Do you think there are enough beaches available for resi-

dents in Onondaga County?

Asked of universe {2,119)

Answered 1,969 Skipped 150

ANSWER

RESPONSES

Yes

1,002 50.9%

No

067 49.1%

1,969 100.0%




Q15 - Do you think there are enough public beaches
available for residents in Onondaga County?
Q23 - What is your age?

Q15 - Do you think there are enough public beaches

available for residents in Onondaga County?

Q28 - What is your gender?

Q15 - Do you think there are enough public
beaches available for residents in Onondaga

Q15 - Do you think there are enough public beaches
available for residents in Onondaga County?

County? Q30 - What is your income?

Q24 - How many are there in your household? YES NO TOTAL
YES NO TOTAL 4737% | 52.63% | 2.97%

one 543% | 45.8% | 11.1% | |"der$29.000 27 30 57
115 97 212 $25,000 to 5429% | 45.71% | 3.65%

Two 53.0% | 47.0% | 36.1% | [$34,999 38 32 70
366 325 691 $35,000 to 46.84% | 53.16% | 8.24%

Three 497% | 503% | 20.1% | |$49.999 74 84 158
191 193 384 $50,000 to 54.23% | 45.77% | 14.81%

482% | 518% | 201% | |$74.999 154 130 284
Four 185 199 384 | [$75,000to 46.51% | 5349% | 15.70%

. 441% | 55.9% 9.2% $99,999 140 161 301
Five 78 99 177 $100,000 to 45.05% | 54.95% | 20.03%

. 49.3% 50.8% 3.5% $149,999 173 211 384
Six or more 33 34 67 5150.000 or more |43:32% | 56.68% | 12.88%
Total 50.5% | 49.5% | 100.0% ’ 611 %ﬁ/ 381 ggo/ 212%0/
Respondents 968 947 1,915 /070 £L /0 U7

p : Prefer not to say 557 T e
Total 50.6% | 49.4% | 100.0%
Respondents 970 947 1,917

YES NO TOTAL YES NO TOTAL
43.4% 56.6% 10.7% 47 8% 52.2% 49.5%
Less than 25
ess than 89 116 205 Mele 454 495 949
o534 42 4% 57.6% 18.5% Female 52.1% 47 9% 45.6%
150 204 354 455 419 874
48.3% 51.7% 18.3% 64.2% 35.8% 5.0%
35-44 169 181 350 Prefer not to answer 61 34 95
49 2% 50.8% 16.4% 50.6% 49.4%| 100.0%
45-54 155 160 315 Total Respondents 970 948 1918
60.7% 39.3% 18.7%
55-64 218 141 359
54 8% 45.2% 12.9%
65-74 136 112 248
58.9% 41.1% 2.9%
75 and over 33 23 56
Prefer not o sa 70.0% 30.0% 1.6%
y 21 9 30
50.7% 49.3% | 100.0%
Total Respondents 971 946 1.917




CROSSTAB Q10 VERSUS Q15

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12

Q15—Do you think there are enough public beaches available for
residents in Onondaga County?

Q15—Do you think there
are enough public beaches
Q10-Have you visited Onondaga available for residents in

Lake Park in the past 12 months? Onondaga County?
TOTAL YES NO
Q10: Yes 92.7% 49.42% 50.6%
1,643 812 831
Q10: No 7.3% 61.24% 38.8%
129 79 50
Total Respondents 1,772 891 881




Q16—Do you visit any public beaches in the region?

Asked of universe (2,119)
Answered 1,970 Skipped 149

ANSWER RESPON SES

Yes 1,342 66.1%

No 628 31.9%

1,970 100.0%




Q16 - Do you visit any public beaches in the region? Q16 - Do you visit any public beaches in the region?
Q23 - What is your age? Q28 - What is your gender?
YES NO TOTAL YES NO TOTAL
Less than 25 70.7% 29.3% 10.7% Male 63.7% 36.3% 49.4%
145 60 205 604 344 948
05.34 76.7% 23.3% 18.5% Female 72.6% 27.4% 45.7%
273 83 356 636 240 876
77.8% 22.2% 18.3% 69.5% 30.5% 5.0%
35-44 574 78 350 Prefer not to answer 66 29 95
70.7% 29.3% 16.4% 68.1% 31.9% 100.0%
45-54 20 92 314 Total Respondents 1306 513 1.919
58.8% 41.2% 18.9%
°5-64 213 149 362
52.8% 47 2% 12.9%
65-74 131 117 248
49.1% 50.9% 2.8%
75 and over 26 27 53
Prefer not to sa 73.3% 26.7% 1.6%
Y ™22 8 30

68.0% 32.0% 100.0%
1,306 614 1,920

Total Respondents

- : _ Q16 - Do you visit any public beaches in the region?
i;iso;fls)o you visit any public beaches in the Q30 - What is your income?
Q24 - How many are there in your household? 6\E(SE4\E)/D 31N§G 7 T:? JQ =
YES NO TOTAL Under $25,000 : ' '
58.8% 41.2% 11.0% 39 18 >7
One 124 37 11 $25,000 to 76.1% 23.9% 3.7%
58.4% 41.6% 36.2% $34,999 >4 17 X
Two 4 05 '28 ) '69 7 $35,000 to 69.7% 30.3% 8.1%
73.7% 26.3% 20.0% $19,99 108 47 195
Three 2 83 ' 101 38 ) $50,000 to 67.6% 32.4% 15.0%
79.5% 20.5% 20.1% $74,999 194 93 287
Four 3 05 : 79 3 35 $75,000 to 68.2% 31.8% 15.7%
76.8% 23.2% 9.2% $99,999 200 26 302
Five ' ' ' $100,000to 72.1% 27.9% 20.0%
136 H 177 $149,999 277 107 384
Six or more 76.1%| 239% 3.5% 85.3% | 34.7% | 12.9%
51 16 67 $150,000 or more 162 56 48
Total 68.0% 32.0%| 100.0% o o o
Respondents 1305 613  1918| |Prefernottosay —2x4% | 396% | 21.7%
’ ’ 268 148 416
Total 68.1% 31.9% 100.0%
Respondents 1,308 612 1,920




CROSSTAB Q10 VERSUS Q16

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months?
Q16—Do you visit any public beaches in the region?

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga | Q16—Do you visit any public
Lake Park in the past 12 months? beaches in the region?
TOTAL YES NO
Q10" Yes 92.7% 70.1% 29.9%
1,643 1,154 493
Q10 No 7.3% 98.1% 41.9%
129 75 o4
Total Respondents 1,772 1,229 o47




Answered 1,314 Skipped 28

Q17—Which do you visit? (Check all that apply)

Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 16 (1,342)

Jamasville
Beach Park

Onolda Shoros
Park

Sylvan Beach

Willlama Beach

Werona Beach
Park

Othar

Green Lakes
State Park

ANSWER RESPONSES

Jamesville Beach Park 624 47 5%
|Oneida Shores Park 026 40.0%
Sylvan Beach o081 44 2%
|Williams Beach 107 8.1%
|Green Lakes State Park 1,069 81.4%
\erona Beach Park 258 19.6%
|Other 184 14.0%
Total Respondents: 1,314




Q17 - Which do you visit? (Check all that apply)

Q23 - What is your age?
w T 5 =
(74 ] d: 2] o
X
we | € o @ ¥x | @
J % w @ v < p
BT < = = = = o
w o0 Q. g < w 0w i T
w - w
=3 | 2% ~ = rs | B = 5
5: a3 O o 7] E D w = L (=] =
B1.7% | 359% | 63.5% | 55% | 869% | 20.0% | 9.0% | 302%
Less than 25 =z 52 92 8 126 29 13 395
o5 o 511% | 405% | 562% | 7.7% | 847% | 215% | 124% | 57.4%
140 1 154 21 732 59 34 751
yy 50.7% | 416% | 427% | 58% | 854% | 20.1% | 18.6% | 555%
139 114 117 16 234 55 51 726
roon 43.8% | 385% | 348% | 118% | 769% | 158% | 17.7% | 406%
99 85 7 26 170 35 39 531
.y 208% | 427% | 33.7% | 9.0% | 796% | 166% | 128% | 37.9%
86 90 71 19 168 35 27 2%
co.7e 433% | 403% | 38.8% | 75% | 716% | 231% | 105% | 24.1%
58 54 52 10 96 31 1 315
50.0% | 286% | 321% | 14.3% | 786% | 250% | 71% | 50%
12 and over 14 8 9 4 22 7 2 66
Prefernotto | 50.0% | 50.0% | 27.3% | 91% | 727% | 227% | 18.2% | 4.2%
say T 1 5 2 16 5 4 55
Total 47.5% | 401% | 44.2% | 81% | 813% | 19.6% | 14.1% | 100.0%
Respondents | 622 525 578 106 | 1.084 | 256 184 | 1.300
Q17 - Which do you visit? (Check all that apply)
Q28 - What is your gender?
w I
wl I
« | ¥ E 2 ) E
W o << L W i
= T Ty} m S e
23 | w @ ) S<| <
s | & Z | 2 |zu|z o« |
0o | Sx | £ < QW | S« | m =
=322 2 | 2 |22 |88 & | b
=5 | o & = Oh | S& o e
Ve 46.3% | 425% | 46.0% | B8.7% | 78.4% | 19.4% | 13.2% | 118.0%
281 | 258 | 279 | 53 | 476 | 118 | 80 | 1545
I 48.3% | 38.2% | 43.4% | 7.7% | 84.3% | 20.1% | 14.0% | 124.4%
307 | 243 | 276 | 49 | 536 | 128 | 89 | 1628
Prefer not to 51.5% | 36.4% | 34.9% | 7.6% | 83.3% | 16.7% | 19.7% | 12.6%
answer 34 24 23 5 55 1 13 165
47.5% | 40.1% | 44.2% | 8.2% | 81.5% | 19.6% | 13.9% | 100.0%
Total Respondents —a>>—1=555 | 578 | 107 | 1.067 | 257 | 182 | 1.309




Q17 - Which do you visit? (Check all that apply)
Q24 - How many are there in your household?

& T 6 I
wx | & 2 5 | 8¢ | 2
o T i o X L
< ) ) o < < @
> < z = S o <
0O T a < < < w S o -
w Q i X ~ = H — (G4 L e
=< S | - r < @ % - 5
Sm | &% @ 2 obh | 58§ O 2
One 46 .4% 30.4% 38.4% 6.4% 76.0% 12.0% 11.2% 21.1%
58 38 48 8 95 15 14 276
Two 44 7% 39.3% 41.7% 82% 812% 20.3% 12.1% 76.6%
181 159 169 33 329 82 49 1,002
Three 49.5% 43.1% 49.1% 8.1% 83.4% 21.2% 14.8% 58.3%
140 122 139 23 236 60 42 762
Four 50.2% 39.7% 39.7% 8.1% 81.4% 18.2% 16.9% 59.7%
154 122 122 25 250 56 52 781
Five 44 5% 40.9% 53.3% 9.5% 82.5% 23.4% 14.6% 28.1%
61 56 73 13 113 32 20 368
Six or more 52 9% 51.0% 54 9% 9.8% 80.4% 255% 9.8% 11.1%
27 26 28 5 41 13 5 145
Total 47 5% 40.0% 44 3% 8.2% 81.3% 19.7% 13.9% 100.0%
Respondents 621 523 579 107 1,064 268 182 1,308
Q17 - Which do you visit? (Check all that apply)
Q30 - What is your income?
ﬁ T 5 I
w < % g N W 2
o T T m X ¥ L
o< 75} M w < < Q
T3 T - I T =T S
0o 8 < = o O x ] =
S 4q W 7 - W < X o T =
S@ | o6& o 2 obh | $& O 2
48.7% 41.0% 48 7% 10.3% 87.2% 28.2% 18.0% 8.4%
Under $25.000 =g 16 19 4 34 11 7 110
$25,000 to 53.7% 57.4% 66.7% 1.9% 88.9% 27.8% 13.0% 12.7%
$34,999 29 31 36 1 48 15 7 167
$35,000 to 48. 7% 42 3% 55.0% 15.3% 74.8% 24.3% 9.9% 22.9%
$49 999 54 47 61 17 83 27 11 300
$50,000 to 50.5% 44 9% 48.5% 7.2% 80.4% 18.0% 10.3% 38.4%
$74,999 98 87 94 14 156 35 20 504
$75,000 to 49.0% 40.8% 50.0% 6.3% 85.0% 23.8% 10.2% 41.7%
$99,999 101 84 103 13 175 49 21 546
$100,000 to 47.7% 33.2% 33.6% 9.0% 79.8% 17.0% 14.4% 49.6%
$149,999 132 92 93 25 221 47 40 650
$150,000 or 46.3% 41.9% 41.9% 6.3% 82.5% 14.4% 17.5% 30.6%
more 74 67 67 10 132 23 28 401
Prefer not to 43.0% 37.8% 39.3% 8.2% 80.7% 18.9% 18.2% 50.7%
say 116 102 106 22 218 5 49 664
Total 47 5% 40 1% 44 2% 8.1% 81.4% 19.7% 14 0% 100.0%
Respondents 623 526 579 106 1,067 258 183 1,311




that apply)

Answered 1,314 Skipped 28

Q19—When you visit a local beach, do you use it for? (Check all

Asked of those responding “Yes” to Question 16 (1,342)

wa‘“n“ _

Swimming

Hanging out on
the beach to...

ANSWER

RESPONSES

Hanging out on the beach to read, pic-
nic, etc.

1.085

82.097%

Wading

604

45.97%

Swimming

69.79%

Paddle boarding

8.30%

Other

16.89%

Total Respondents: 1,314




Q19 - When you visit a local public beach, what do you use it for? Check all that
apply)
Q23 - What is your age?
0 o z | .2
G = S | oz | & 2
25 | < = | 25 | F o
I O < (@) o m @) =
Less than 91.7% 29.7% 76.6% 13.8% 11.7% 24.8%
25 133 43 111 20 17 324
05.34 92.3% 49.3% 73.7% 8.4% 12.0% 49 4%
253 135 202 23 33 646
35-44 86.5% 60.8% 79.1% 7.7% 13.9% 51.7%
236 166 216 21 38 677
45-54 73.0% 45.5% 72.1% 8.1% 16.7% 36.5%
162 101 160 18 37 478
55-64 76.3% 39.8% 60.7% 7.1% 25.6% 33.8%
161 84 128 15 54 442
65-74 73.1% 38.8% 58.2% 5.2% 20.2% 20.0%
98 52 78 7 27 262
75 and over 75.0% 42.9% 32.1% 3.6% 21.4% 3.7%
21 12 9 1 6 49
Prefernotto| 72.7% 36.4% 45.5% 4.6% 40.9% 3.4%
say 16 8 10 1 9 44
Total 82.5% 45.9% 69.8% 8.1% 16.9% 100.0%
Respondent | 1,080 601 914 106 221 1,309

Q19 - When you visit a local public beach, what do you use it for? Check all that apply)
Q28 - What is your gender?

@) @)
% O = L =
< )
o = = acx o z
25 < = 23 = o
0 < w 0o m @] —
Male 79.8% 41.0% 69.2% 6.9% 16.5% 99.1%
485 249 421 42 100 1,297
85.2% 50.9% 71.0% 9.0% 16.4% 112.8%
Female
541 323 451 57 104 1,476
Prefer not to answer 86.4% 45.5% 62.1% 15.2% 24.2% 11.8%
57 30 41 10 16 154
Total Respondents 82.7% 46.0% 69.7% 8.3% 16.8% 100.0%
P 1,083 602 913 109 220 1,309




Q19 - When you visit a local public beach, what do you use it for? Check all that

apply)
Q24 - How many are there in your household?
0 o 2 | L2
o Z = A i =
25 | 2 = | 23 | E 5
T O < ?) QM 0 =
One 80.8% 40.0% 60.8% 7.2% 21.6% 20.1%
101 50 76 9 27 263
TWo 80.3% 42.8% 60.7% 5.9% 20.6% 65.4%
327 174 247 24 84 856
Three 86.2% 45.6% 72.1% 8.5% 16.6% 49.5%
244 129 204 24 47 648
Four 86.0% 54.6% 76.5% 11.1% 11.8% 56.1%
263 167 234 34 36 734
Five 78.1% 43.8% 78.8% 7.3% 14.6% 23.3%
107 60 108 10 20 305
Six or more 80.0% 44.0% 84.0% 16.0% 12.0% 9.0%
40 22 42 8 6 118
Total 82.7% 46.0% 69.6% 8.3% 16.8% 100.0%
Respondents 1,082 602 911 109 220 1,308

Q19 - When you visit a local public beach, what do you use it for? Check all that

apply)
Q30 - What is your income?

© c o

Z S = W a x .

O = S 0 L <

25 | 2 s | 25 | £ 5

T O = 0 Qo @) =

89.7% 51.3% 71.8% 5.1% 20.5% 7.1%
Under $25,000 35 20 28 > 3 93
$25,000 to 83.3% 50.0% 81.5% 7.4% 16.7% 9.8%
$34,999 45 27 44 4 9 129
$35,000 to 87.4% 46.0% 73.0% 6.3% 9.9% 18.8%
$49,999 97 51 81 7 11 247
$50,000 to 82.9% 52.9% 65.8% 5.2% 15.0% 32.7%
$74,999 160 102 127 10 29 428
$75,000 to 85.0% 48.1% 75.2% 9.7% 14.1% 36.5%
$99,999 175 99 155 20 29 478
$100,000 to 82.7% 41.7% 71.9% 10.4% 14.8% 47.0%
$149,999 230 116 200 29 41 616
$150,000 or 82.5% 49.4% 70.0% 10.0% 18.1% 28.1%
more 132 79 112 16 29 368
Prefer not to 77.4% 40.4% 62.2% 7.8% 24.1% 43.6%
say 209 109 168 21 65 572
Total 82.6% 46.0% 69.8% 8.3% 16.9% | 100.0%
Respondents 1,083 603 915 109 221 1,311




Q20—If there were a beach on Onondaga Lake, would you use it

for any of these purposes?

Asked of those responding "Yes” to Question 16 (1,342)
Answered 1,314 Skipped 28

ANSWER RESPONSES

Yes 478 36.4%

|No 676 21.9%

|Don't know 160 12.2%

TOTAL 1,314 100.0%




Q20 - If there were a public beach on Onondaga Lake,
would you use it for any of these purposes?

Q23 - What is your age?

DONT
YES NO KNOW | TOTAL
Less than 297% | 56.6% 13.8% | 11.1%
25 43 82 20 145
25.34 34.4% | 54.6% 11.0% | 20.9%
94 149 30 273
339% | 54.0% 12.0% | 20.9%
35-44 93 148 33 274
44.1% | 45.5% 10.4% | 17.0%
45-54 98 101 23 292
36.5% | 50.2% 13.3% | 16.1%
-04 77 106 28 211
36.8% | 48.1% 15.0% | 10.2%
65-74 49 64 20 133
75 and over |_29:2% | 34.5% 10.3% 2.2%
16 10 3 29
Prefer notto| 22.7% | 63.6% 13.6% 1.7%
say 9 14 3 22
Total 36.3% | 51.5% 12.2% | 100.0%
Respondent 475 674 160 1,309

Q20 - If there were a public beach on Onondaga Lake, would you

Q28 - What is your gender?

use it for any of these purposes?

DONT
YES NO | know | TOTAL
Valo 466% | 426% | 109% | 46.4%
283 259 66 608
Comale 274% | 59.0% | 13.7% | 486%
174 375 87 636
303% | 621% | 76% | 50%
Prefer not to answer 20 a1 5 66
36.4% 51.5% 12.1% 100.0%
Total Respordents ™oy 675 158 1,310




Q20 - If there were a public beach on Onondaga Lake,
would you use it for any of these purposes?

Q24 - How many are there in your household?

DONT
YES NO KNOW | TOTAL
One 46.4% 47 2% 6.4% 9.6%
58 59 8 125
TWo 39.9% 46.8% 13.3% 31.0%
162 190 54 406
Three 35.8% 51.1% 13.1% 21.6%
101 144 37 282
Eour 30.6% 55.1% 14.3% 23.5%
94 169 44 307
Eive 34.3% 58.4% 7.3% 10.5%
47 80 10 137
) 29.4% 58.8% 11.8% 3.9%
Six or more 15 30 5 51
Total 36.5% 51.4% 12.2% 100.0%
Respondents a77 672 159 1,308

Q20 - If there were a public beach on Onondaga Lake, would
you use it for any of these purposes?

Q30 - What is your income?

DONT
YES NO KNOW | TOTAL
33.3% 64.1% 2.6% 3.0%
Under $25,000 13 5 1 39
$25,000 to 20.8% 66.0% 13.2% 4.0%
$34,999 11 35 7 53
$35,000 to 33.6% 55.5% 10.9% 8.4%
$49,999 37 61 12 110
$50,000 to 37.1% 48.5% 14.4% 14.8%
$74,999 72 94 28 194
$75,000 to 40.8% 48.5% 10.7% 15.7%
$99,999 84 100 22 206
$100,000 to 41.6% 49.1% 9.3% 21.3%
$149,999 116 137 26 279
$150,000 or 42.5% 41.9% 15.6% 12.2%
more 68 67 25 160
Prefer not to 28.5% 57.4% 14.1% 20.6%
say 77 155 38 270
Total 36.5% 51.4% 12.1% 100.0%
Respondents 478 674 159 1,311




CROSSTAB Q16 X Q 20

Q16—Do you visit any public

Q20—If there were a beach on
Onondaga Lake, would you use it
hanging out, wading, swimmimg or

other uses?

beaches in the region?
TOTAL YES NO DK/NA
Q10: Yes 93.9% 38.6% 50.0% 11.3%
1,129 436 565 128
Q10: No 6.2% 16.2% 68.9% 14.9%
74 12 51 11
Total Respondents 1,203 448 616 139




Q21—Following are a few questions regarding Onondaga Lake..
The lake has undergone an extensive cleanup process and the re-
stored water body has met New York State standards for swim-

ming for several years.

Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for swimming?

Asked of universe

Answered 1,931 Skipped 188

ANSWER RESPONSES

Yes 426 22 1%

|No 1,093 06.6%

|Don't know 412 21.3%

TOTAL 1,931 100.0%




Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for
swimming?
Q23 - What is your age?
Less than 12.7% | 68.3% 19.0% 10.7%
25 26 140 39 205
21.9% | 57.7% 20.5% 18.6%
25-34 78 206 73 357
207% | 58.5% 20.7% 18.3%
30-44 73 206 73 352
26.1% | 53.2% 20.7% 16.3%
45-54 82 167 65 314
225% | 55.6% 21.9% 18.7%
90-64 81 200 79 360
24.0% | 52.4% 23.6% 13.0%
65-74 60 131 59 250
25 and over L_32:1% | 41.1% 26.8% 2.9%
18 23 15 56
Prefer notto| 23.3% | 56.7% 20.0% 1.6%
say 7 17 6 30
Total 21% | 56.7% 21.3% | 100.0%
Respondent 425 1,090 409 1,924

Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for swimming?

Q28 - What is your gender?

DONT
YES KNOW TOTAL
27.8% 49 5% 22.7% 49.5%
Male
265 216 952
Female 17.0% 63.4% 19.6% 45.6%
149 172 877
11.6% 65.3% 23.2% 4.9%
Prefer not to answer 11 95
Total Respondents 22.1% 56.6% 21.3%| 100.0%
P 425 1,089 410 1,924




Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for

swimming?
Q24 - How many are there in your household?
DONT
YES NO KNOW | TOTAL
One 22.3% 55.0% 22.8% 11.0%
47 116 48 211
- ¢ 24 4% 51.0% 24.6% 36.2%
170 355 171 696
Three 21.6% 59.6% 18.8% 20.0%
83 229 72 384
Four 21.8% 58.6% 19.7% 20.1%
84 226 76 386
Five 15.7% 66.3% 18.0% 9.3%
28 118 32 178
Six of More 16.4% 65.7% 17.9% 3.5%
11 44 12 67
Total 22.0% 56.6% 21.4% 100.0%
Respondents 423 1,088 411 1,922

Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for

swimming?
Q30 - What is your income?

19.3% 59.7% 21.1% 3.0%
Under $25,000 1] 34 > 57
$25,000 to 12.7% 64.8% 22.5% 3.7%
$34,999 9 46 16 71
$35,000 to 16.6% 60.5% 22.9% 8.2%
$49,999 26 95 36 157
$50,000 to 21.7% 58.0% 20.3% 14.9%
$74,999 62 166 58 286
$75,000 to 26.4% 53.1% 20.5% 15.8%
$99,999 80 161 62 303
$100,000 to 24.2% 52.0% 23.9% 20.0%
$149,999 93 200 92 385
$150,000 or 31.6% 46.2% 22.3% 12.8%
more 78 114 55 247
Prefer not to 16.0% 65.3% 18.7% 21.7%
say 67 273 78 418
Total 221% 56.6% 21.3% 100.0%
Respondents 426 1,089 409 1,924




CROSSTAB Q10 X Q 21

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months?
Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for swimming?

Q10-Have you visited Onondaga
Lake Park in the past 12 months?

Q21 - Do you agree that Onondaga
Lake is safe for swimming?

TOTAL YES NO DK/NA
Q10: Yes 92.7% 23.9% 54.6% 21.6%
1,614 385 881 348
Q10: No 7.3% 11.8% 69.3% 18.9%
127 15 88 24
Total Respondents 1,741 400 969 372




Q22— If you visited Onondaga Lake Park, how likely is it that you

and your family would swim in Onondaga Lake?
Zero being “not at all likely” and 10 being” absolutely likely™.
Asked of universe

Answered 1,894 Skipped 225

LIKELY PERCENT
0 5B.8%

6. 2%

3.7

[T=T0 =T AL NI - T S T (= I I L T

=
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_ 8.0%
3T% 5% 1 g 23% 0% A% 1%

a8 10




CROSSTAB Q16 X Q22

Q16—Do you visit any public beaches in the region?
Q22— If you visited Onondaga Lake Park, how likely is
itthat you and your family would swim in Onondaga
Lake? Zero being "not at all likely" and 10 being
"absolutely likely.)
YES NO |TOTAL
Very Likely 22.3% 12.6% 19.2%
(Responding 7 to 10) 286 76 362
Somewhat Likely 9.8% 9.0% 9.5%
(Responding 4 to 6) 126 54 180|
Not Likely (Responding 67.9% 78.4% 71.3%
Oto 3) 871 473 1344
Total Respondents 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%
1,283 603 1,886
CROSSTAB
Q16 VS. Q22
90.0%
80.0% 78.4%
20.0% M YES 67.9%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%
0.0%
Very Likely Somewhat Likely Not Very Likely




023—What is your age?

Asked of universe

Answered 1,928 Skipped 191

ANSWER RESPONSES

Less than 25 Less than 25| 205 10.6%
25-34 357 18.5%
35-44 352 18.3%
45-54 3156 16.3%
55-64 362 18.8%
B65-74 251 13.0%
75 and over b6 2.9%
EEr‘?fer not to 30 1.6%
TOTAL 100.0%

75 and over

Prefer not to




Q28—What is your Gender?

Asked of universe

Answered 1,927 Skipped 192

Female

Prefer not to
Answer

RESPONSES

[Male 923 49 5%

[Female 879 45.6%

[Prefer not to answer a5 4 9%

TOTAL 100.0%




Q24—How many are there in your household?
Asked of universe

Answered 1,926 Skipped 193

o . ANSWER RESPONSES
[one 212 11.0%
o - Two 698 36.2%
Three 385 20.0%
- [Four 386 20.0%
[Five 178 9.2%
o SiX or more 67 3.9%
TOTAL 1026 100.0%

Six or more I

0 W% W% 0% 40N




Q25—How many are there in your household under age six?

Asked of universe

Answered 1,929 Skipped 190

ANSWER RESPONSES

None 1,548 60.3%

One 226 11.7%
Two 127 6.6%

Three 20 1.0%
More 8 0.4%

TOTAL 100.0%




Asked of universe

Answered 1,931 Skipped 188

Q26—How many are there inyour household age 6t0 12?

ANSWER

RESPONSES

None

1.567

61.2%

One

242

12.5%

Two

99

2.1%

Three

18

0.9%

More

0

0.3%

TOTAL

100.0%




Q27—How many are there in your household age 13 to 19?
Asked of universe

Answered 1,928 Skipped 191

Maore

m:l:n_-:;:'jﬁ ANSWER RESPONSES

one INone 1544 | 80.1%
lone 230 | 12.4%
Two 113 5.9%
Three 23 1.2%
[More 9 0.5%
TOTAL 100.0%




Q30—What is your household’s annual income?
Asked of universe

Answered 1,928 Skipped 191

030 - What is your income?

TOTAL
3.0%

Under $25,000

39

$25,000 to
$34,999

4.0%

53

$35,000 to
$49,999

8.4%

110

$50,000 to
$74,999

14.8%

194

$75,000 to
$99,999

15.7%

206

$100,000 to
$149,999

21.3%

279

$150,000 or
more

12.2%

160

Prefer not to
say

20.6%

270

Total
Respondents

100.0%

1,311




Q29—Do you, or any persons in your household, have challenges

with mobility or special needs?

Asked of universe

Answered 1,927 Skipped 192

Prefer not to ﬂr)‘ ANSWER RESPONSES

Yes 164 8.0%

[No 88.8%

[Prefer not to say 2. 7%

TOTAL 100.0%




Onondaga County Parks is considering the development of a new beach facility
on Onondaga Lake.

Your opinion regarding this new facility is greatly appreciated. All respondents
will have the opportunity to enter a drawing for one of three $50 Amazon gift
cards.

The survey should take no longer than 7 minutes of your time. All responses will
be strictly confidential and presented in aggregate format. No hames or
addresses are collected.

ONONDAGA COUNTY PARKS

1. Do you currently live in Onondaga County?
o Yes (Goto Q2)
o No (Go to Q3)

2. How long have you lived in Onondaga County?
Less than 3 years (Go to Q3)

3to5 Years (GotoQ3)

6 to 10 Years (Go to Q3)

11to 15 Years (Goto Q3)

16 to 20 Years (Go to Q3)

More than 20 Years (Go to Q3)

0O O O O O O

3. What is your Zip Code? (Go to Q4)

4. Have you visited an Onondaga County Park in the past 12 months?
o Yes (Goto Q5)
o No (Goto Q15)

5. Which parks have you visited (Check all that apply)
o Beaver Lake Nature Center (Go to Q6)

Carpenter's Brook Nature Center (Go to Q6)

Erie Canal/Jordan Level Trail (Go to Q6)

Highland Forest (Go to Q6)

Jamesville Beach Park (Go to Q6)

Oneida Shores Park (Go to Q6)

Onondaga Lake Park (Go to Q6)

Otisco Lake Park (Go to Q6)

Pratt's Falls Park (Go to Q6)

Rosamond Gifford Zoo (Go to Q6)

Other (please specify) (Go to Q6)

0O O O O O O O O o0 O



6. How often do you visit an Onondaga County Park?

7

8. Why do you visit that park most often?

o More than 8 times per year (Go to Q7)

o 4to7times peryear (Goto Q7)

o 1to 3times peryear (Go to Q7)

o Never (Goto Q7)

hich Onondaga County Park do you visit most often?
Beaver Lake Nature Center (Go to Q8)
Carpenter's Brook Fish Hatchery (Go to Q8)
Erie Canalway/Jordan Level Trail (Go to Q8)

Jamesville Beach Park (Go to Q8)
Oneida Shores Park (Go to Q8)
Otisco Lake Park (Go to Q8)
Pratt's Falls Park (Go to Q8)
Rosamond Gifford Zoo (Go to Q8)

. W
O
@)
O
o Highland Forest (Go to Q8)
©)
©)
©)
(©)
©)

(Go to Q9)

9. Approximately how far to you travel to visit that park? (Go to Q10)

10.

11.

Less than 2 miles (Go to Q10)
3to4 miles (Go to Q10)

5to 6 miles (Go to Q10)

7 to 10 miles (Go to Q10)

11to 15 miles (Go to Q10)

16 to 20 miles (Go to Q10)
more than 20 miles (Go to Q10)
Don't know (Go to Q10)

O O O O O O O O

Have you visited Onondaga Lake Park in the past 12 months?
o Yes (GotoQ1l1)
o No (Go to Q15)

How often do you visit an Onondaga Lake Park?
o 8 ormore times per year (Goto Q12)

o 4to7times peryear (Goto Q12)

o 1to 3times peryear (Goto Q12)

o 1to4times peryear (Goto Q12)



12. Approximately how far do you travel to visit Onondaga Lake Park?
o Lessthan 2 miles (Goto Q13)

3to4 miles (GotoQ1l3)

5to 6 miles (Goto Q13)

7 to 10 miles (Go to Q13)

11 to 15 miles (Go to Q13)

16 to 20 miles (Go to Q13)

more than 20 miles (Go to Q13)

Don't know (Go to Q13)

O O O O O O O

13. How do you most often travel to Onondaga Lake Park?
Drive (Go to Q14)

Walk (Go to Q14)

Bike (Goto Q14)

Skate (Goto Q14)

Boat (Goto Q14)

Public Transportation (Go to Q14)

Other (Goto Q14)

O O O O o0 o0 O

14. What activities or events do you participate in at Onondaga Lake Park? (Check all
that apply)

Exercise (Go to Q15)
Recreation (Go to Q15)
Events (Goto Q15)
Environment (Go to Q15)
Sports (Go to Q15)
Activities (Go to Q15)
Personal/Social (Go to Q15)
Work/Education (Go to Q15)
Other (Go to Q15)

O O O O O O O O O

15. Do you think there are enough beaches available for residents in Onondaga County
o Yes (Go to Q16)
o No (Go to Q16)

16. Do you visit any public beaches in the region?
o Yes (Goto Q17)
o No (Goto Q21)



17. Which do you visit? (Check all that apply)
Jamesville Beach Park (Go to Q18)
Oneida Shores Park (Go to Q18)
Sylvan Beach (Go to Q18)

Williams Beach (Go to Q18)

Green Lakes State Park (Go to Q18)
Verona Beach Park (Go to Q18)
Other (Go to Q18)

© O O O O O O

18. How often do you visit a beach in the region?
o 8 ormore times per year (Go to Q19)
o 4to7times peryear (GotoQ19)
o 1to 3times peryear (Goto Q19)
o Never (Goto Q19)

19. When you visit a local beach, do you use it for: Check all that apply)
Hanging out on the beach to read, picnic, etc.

Wading (Go to Q20)

Swimming (Go to Q20)

Paddle boarding (Go to Q20)

Other (Go to Q20)

O

o O O

20. If there were a beach on Onondaga Lake, would you use it for any of these
purposes?

o Yes (GotoQ21)

o No (GotoQ21)

o Don'tknow (Go to Q21)

21. Following are a few questions regarding Onondaga Lake. The lake has undergone
an extensive

cleanup process and the restored water body has met New York State standards for
swimming for several

years.

Upstate Freshwater Institute and Ecologic prepares the Ambient Monitoring Program
Annual Reports. The

following link contains all the reports and references on the most recent data on
swimmability.

http://www.ongov.net/wep/wel5html.

Do you agree that Onondaga Lake is safe for swimming?
o Yes (Go to Q22)
o No (Goto Q22)
o Don't know (Go to Q22)


http://www.ongov.net/wep/we15html

22. If you visited Onondaga Lake Park, how likely is it that you and your family would
swim in Onondaga Lake?

Zero being "Not at all likely and 10 being "Absolutely likely" (Go to Q23)

23. Following are a few questions for demographic purposes.
What is your age?
o Lessthan 25 Go to Q24)
25-34 Goto Q24)
35-44 Goto Q24)
45-54 Go to Q24)
55-64 Go to Q24)
65-74 Go to Q24)
75 and over Go to Q24)
Prefer not to say Go to Q24)

0O O O O O O O

24. How many are there in your household?
One (Go to Q25)

Two (Go to Q25)

Three (Go to Q25)

Four (Goto Q25)

Five (Goto Q25)

Six or more (Go to Q25)

0O O O O O O

25. How many are there in your household under age 67?
o None (Goto Q26)

One (Go to Q26)

Two (Go to Q26)

Three (Go to Q26)

More (Go to Q26)

o O O O

26. How many are there in your household age 6 to 12?
o None (Goto Q27)
o One (Goto Q27)
o Two (Goto Q27)
o Three (Go to Q27)
o More (Goto Q27)

27. How many in your household are age 13 to 19?
o None (Goto Q28)

One (Go to Q28)

Two (Go to Q28)

Three (Go to Q28)

More (Go to Q28)

o O O O



28. What is your gender
o Male (Goto Q29)
o Female (Go to Q29)
o Prefer not to answer (Go to Q29)

29. Do you, or any persons in your household, have challenges with mobility or special
needs?

o Yes (Go to Q30)

o No (Goto Q30)

o Prefer notto say (Go to Q30)

30. What is your household's annual income?
Under $25000 (Go to Q31)
Between $25,000 and $34,999 (Go to Q31)
Between $35,000 and $49,999 (Go to Q31)
Between $50,000 and $74,999 (Go to Q31)
Between $75,000 and $99,999 (Go to Q31)
Between $100,000 and $149,999 (Go to Q31)
$150,000 or more (Go to Q31)
Prefer not to say (Go to Q31)
31. Would you like to enter our drawing for one of three $50 Amazon gift cards?
o Yes (Goto Q32)
o No (End of survey)

O 0O O O O O O O

32. Please enter your email address (End of survey)
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